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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
701 Ocean Street, 4" Floor
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION:
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
FOR AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

The Planning Department has received the following application
for development within the Coastal Zone. The identified planner
may be contacted for specific information on this application.

APPLICATON #: B-237568 APN: 027-231-36
APPLICATION INTAKE DATE: 11/21/2023
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1235 Scholl Lane, Santa Cruz, 95062

Proposal to convert an existing 484 square foot Accessory Dwelling
Unit. Requires a Coastal Development Permit with public notice.
Property located at 1235 Scholl Lane.

OWNER: Trung Huu Bui and Than Anh Ky
APPLICANT: Trung Huu Bui
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3

PLANNER: Jerry Busch
EMAIL: Jerry.Busch@santacruzcountyca.gov

PHONE: (831) 454-3234
MAILING ADDRESS: 701 Ocean Street, Room 400, Santa Cruz,
CA 95060

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m., December 20, 2023. A
decision will be made on or shortly after December 21, 2023. Appeals of
the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks after the
decision date. Planner will provide notification of decision to any
requesting party.Information regarding the appeal process, including
required fees, may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130. For more
information on the proposed project, please contact planner.
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ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

1235 SCHOLL LN,

SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA,

9506 2

BUILDING PERMIT

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

PROJECT DIRECTORY

VICINITY MAP

HA NGUYEN
+ DESIGNS

501 Broadway #1081
Millbrae

California 94030
415.754.3066

CONSULTANTS

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL WORK PROVIDED BY ANY AND
ALL SUBCONTRACTOR'S. GENERAL NOTES THAT REFER TO "CONTRACTOR” INCLUDE ALL WORK
PROVIDED BY SUBCONTRACTORS. CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND CONDITIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO THE START OF PROJECT AND AT
APPROPRIATE TIMES DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION BEFORE RELATED PROJECT
PHASES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY WHEN ANY CONDITION IS
DISCOVERED THAT WOULD PREVENT PROPER EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
INCLUDING ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE SITE CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
AND ANY CONFLICTS OR AMBIGUITIES WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TIMELY COORDINATION AND SEQUENCING
OF VARIOUS ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, LOCAL AUTHORITIES, MANUFACTURERS, SUPPLIERS, AND
INSTALLERS REQUIREMENTS AND FOR THE TIMELY REVIEW OF REQUIRED EQUIPMENT AND
MATERIALS FOR INSTALLATION PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION OR SEQUENCING
SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION.

EACH SUBCONTRACTOR IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST IN HIS/HER RESPECTIVE FIELD AND
SHALL, PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF HIS/HER BID AND THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK, NOTIFY
THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK CALLED OUT IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WHICH
CANNOT BE EXECUTED AS INDICATED OR CANNOT BE FULLY GUARANTEED. THE CONTRACTOR
WILL THEN NOTIFY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACTOR'S BID.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AS A PART OF THE CONTRACT, SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL
NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION WORK.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE DRAWINGS, ALL WORK AND MATERIALS CALLED
FOR ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS A PART OF THE
CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A PROFESSIONAL AND WORKMAN-LIKE MANNER IN
KEEPING WITH THE HIGHEST STANDARDS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRYBY WORKMEN
EXPERIENCED AND LICENSED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES. ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
COORDINATE THEIR WORK AND SCHEDULING WITH THE WORK OF OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS
AND/OR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS/HER OWN
MATERIALS, TOOLS AND LABOR, REMOVE HIS TOOLS AND SURPLUS MATERIALS, AS WELL AS
ANY DEBRIS RESULTING FROM THIS WORK FROM THE SITE.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF APPLICABLE
CODES (UBC, UPC, UMC, NEC, ETC.). CODE COMPLIANCE SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. IN THE CASE OF CONFLICT WITH THE DRAWINGS AND
APPLICABLE CODES, OR OF CONFLICT WITHIN THE DRAWINGS, THE MOST STRINGENT REQM'TS
SHALL APPLY.

SPECIFICATIONS ARE HANDLED SEPARATELY IN THE FORM OF A MANUAL AND COVER ALL
PERTINENT SECTIONS RELATED TO THE SCOPE OF THE WORK HEREIN. IN THE EVEN OF A
CONFLICT BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE SPECS SHALL PREVAIL.

CONTRACTOR IS TO INSTALL ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. IN THE EVENT THAT MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
CONFLICT WITH THE DRAWINGS THEN MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS WILL PREVAIL.

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.  THE CONTRACTOR MUST

BRING DISCOVERED INACCURACIES TO THE OWNER'S AND ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY AND ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING
REQUIRED TO SUPPORT ALL LOADS TO WHICH THE EXISTING BUILDING AND BUILDING
COMPONENTS AS WELL AS NEW CONSTRUCTION, SOILS, UTILITIES, ETC. MAY BE SUBJECT TO
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE SAMPLES OF REQUESTED SUBMITTALS AND OF ALL PROPOSED
MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. THE ARCHITECT WILL REQUIRE FIVE
WORKING DAYS FOR REVIEW OF ALL SUBMITTALS INCLUDING SHOP DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS
AND MATERIALS TO THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.  BY SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS TO THE ARCHITECT, THE
CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS DETERMINED AND VERIFIED MATERIAL,
FIELD MEASUREMENTS, AND FIELD CONSTRUCTION RELATED THERETO, AND HAS CHECKED AND
COORDINATED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN SUCH SUBMITTALS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE WORK AND OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS
AND SHOP DRAWINGS IS FOR CONFIRMATION OF DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

PROVIDE ALL SUBMITTALS REQUESTED FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW INCLUDING MATERIAL
SAMPLES, IN FIELD PAINT-OUTS AND CABINET AND OTHER REQUESTED SHOP DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DUMP ANY PLASTER, PAINT, OR SOLID WASTES ON THE SITE OR
THROUGH THE SITE WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEM.  CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE ALL DEMOLITION
AND PROGRESSIVE CLEAN-UPS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT THE FINAL CLEANING OF ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY THIS
WORK. HE SHALL VISUALLY INSPECT ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR SURFACES AND REMOVE
ALL DIRT, WASTE, STAINS, PAINT DROPPINGS, CLEAN AND POLISH ALL GLASS EITHER INSTALLED
OR AFFECTED BY THIS WORK.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEEDENCE OVER SCALE DRAWINGS.
LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DWGS, TYP.

GREAT CARE HAS BEEN TAKEN TO ENSURE KEY ELEMENTS ALIGN AND ARE PLACED ON CENTER

(AS NOTED). CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT SHOULD ANY
DISCREPANCIES OCCUR TO MAINTAIN DESIGN INTENTIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, U.O.N.

WINDOW AND DOOR LOCATIONS ARE TYPICALLY GIVEN TO THE CENTERLINE. CO-ORDINATE WITH
WINDOW AND DOOR MANUFACTURER FOR R.O. DIMENSIONS.

ALL QUESTIONS, DISCREPANCIES, AND CLARIFICATIONS BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S AND
OWNER'S ATTENTION WILL BE SENT BY THE CONTRACTOR OR CONTRACTOR’S SUPERINTENDENT.

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE PREPARED BY THE
ARCHITECT EXCLUSIVELY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE ARCHITECT ALONE, AND SHALL NOT BE USED
ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT AND PROJECT
OWNER.

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE NONHAZARDOUS
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2
OR 5.408.1.3 OF CALGREEN; OR MEET A LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

DOCUMENTATION OF THE ABOVE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH
DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 5.408.1.1.THRU 5.408.1.3. THE WASTE
MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE DURING
CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

OWNER: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

TRUNG BUI AND THANH KY
1235 SCHOLL LN
SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062

M.A.  ENGINEERING
10137 ALCOSTA BLVD
SAN RAMON, CA 94583

CONTACT:  TRUNG BUI

CONTACT:  MIKE COMAROTO
T: (408) 2501424 T. (650) 759-8621 S C Stone Fabri
E: BHTRUNG@GMAIL.COM E: MCOMAROTO@COMAROTO.COM Q
DESIGNER: ENERGY CONSULTANT & GREEN-POINT RATER:
HA NGUYEN s

MILES HANCOCK £
P.0. BOX 2202 = :
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94064 S

501 BROADWAY #1081
MILLBRAE, CA 94030

CONTACT: ~ HA NGUYEN

CONTACT:  MILES HANCOCK
BSOS Co T (650) 8049063

E: ENERGY@PACBELL.NET
CIVIL ENGINEER:
LEl ZHENG

1816 ENCLAVE PLACE
CONCORD, CA 94519

CONTACT:  LEl ZHENG

T. (510) 909-1933
E: ENGINEER.LEI@GMAIL.COM

. ! Harbor Walk

at Swan Lake

Schwan La

L} A L 4 I A[
Vista Point

ation
California State Parks @
Lifeguard Headquarters /_>
Vg
=
S
o
=]
{v]
—
3
&
S
dmill cafe Bella Notte inn
kol V1 ™ Dollar Tree
SJ-Sld 8] L " A e
.’(ﬂ_\, Y LlOllar siore
7 \'\,""j
Cﬁ‘l’? Ta [ueria
e 2 a8 :
o
<
€™ Live Oak
W Farmer's Market

EC/:’{

Breakwater Apart

PROJECT INFORMATION

PARCEL MAP

& AND IN. INCH
L ANGLE INTM. INTERMEDIATE
@ AT INSUL. INSULATION
cL CENTER LINE INT. INTERIOR
cP CENTER POINT
# POUND OR NUMBER LAM. LAMINATE
d PENNY LT, LIGHT
ACOUS. ACOUSTIC M.B. MACHINE BOLT
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE MAX. MAXIMUM
APPROX. APPROXIMATE MECH. MECHANICAL
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MEM. MEMBRANE
ALT. ALTERNATE MFR. MANUFACTURER
ALUM. ALUMINUM MIN. MINIMUM
AB. ANCHOR BOLT MISC. MISCELLANEOUS
M.O. MASONRY OPENING
BD. BOARD MTD. MOUNTED
BITUM. BITUMINOUS MIL. METAL
BLDG. BUILDING MUL. MULLION
BLK. BLOCK
BLK'G. BLOCKING N NORTH
B.O. BOTTOM OF N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER
CLG. CEILING N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
CT. CERAMIC TILE o o cENTER
StEG Sﬁ‘;ké'“@ 0FCl. OWNER FURNISHED,
CONC. CONCRETE CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
CONN. CONNECTION
CONST. CONSTRUCTION P. LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
CONT. CONTINUOUS PLYWD. PLYWOOD
CIBK COUNTERSUNK ERTEP' EQEQQEEE TREATED
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT oL PRESSU
D DEPTH PTN. PARTITION
DBL. DOUBLE
DEC DECORATIVE Q. QUARRY TILE
DET./DIL. DETALL EAD EL\SDESS
D.F. DOUGLAS FIR :
DiA DIAMETER REFR. REFRIGERATOR
DIV DIMENSION REINF. REINFORCED
D, DOWN REQ'D REQUIRED
DWG. DRAWING RESIL. RESILIENT
RM. ROOM
EA EACH R.O. ROUGH OPENING
ELEC. ELECTRICAL RWD. REDWOCD
ELEV. ELEVATION RWL. RAINWATER LFADER
ng ' EBE%TLHCAL PANEL SQ. FT. SQUARE FEET
() EXISTING oA SHEET
B EXTERIOR sQ. IN. SQUARE INCH
SIM. SIMILAR
SKD. SEE FOOD SERVICE DWGS
Eﬁ‘ HHE: FLOOR SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS
' sQ. SQUARE
FLR. FLOOR
FOF, FACE OF FINISH S.S. STAINLESS STEEL
F.OS. FACE OF STUD STD. STANDARD
T FooT STL. STEEL
. FOOTING STOR. STORAGE
FURR. FURRING S.S.D. SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS
E‘S‘M' E‘L\ggROERmSONRY TEL. TELEPHONE
L T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
GA. GAUGE %K m%\g
c.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR :
oL GLASS P(g : %FF’,'CSF
8\% 8¢k\éﬁNhL25V[LLEHEgLR%HAL TOLC. TOP OF CONCRETE
GYP. BD GYPSUM BOARD 1038, TOP OF SLAB
‘ TS. TUBE STEEL
H HEIGHT
HB. HOSE BB U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ﬂ‘[wa EXF%[L)%O%ORE VERT. VERTICAL
LDWRE HARDWARE V.IF. VERIFY IN FIELD
i HOLLOW METAL V.G. VERTICAL GRAIN
:gmz. :8EIF§ONTAL " WDTH
' W/ WITH
WD. WOOD
W/0 WITHOUT
W.P. WATERPROOF
WR. WATTER RESISTANT
:I: "
O ELEVATION/CONTROL POINT _ CEILING FIN., SEE FIN. SPECS
P—1
=0 F REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY

>@®89E~

FLOOR ELEVATION OR DIMENSION POINT

REVISION NUMBER

REVISION

WINDOW SYMBOL

DOOR SYMBOL

WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPE

CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FIN. FLR.

ELEVATION/SECTION NUMBER

1

2 (o

3

SHEET NUMBER

INTERIOR ELEVATION

——-
Y | ENLARGED DETAIL NUMBER
=301/ 1 | SHEET NUMBER

-

—0

GRID LINE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

CONVERT AN EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE TO AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU).

PROPOSED ADU IS DESIGNED TO RESPECT THE CHARACTER OF THE EXISTING HOME WHICH TO
CONTRIBUTES TO SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD WHILE ACCOMMODATING THE NEEDS OF A
CONTEMPORARY FAMILY HOME.

RESIDENTIAL DATA INFORMATION:
SITE ADDRESS: 1235 SCHOLL LN
SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062

APN : 02723136

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R1-4 RESIDENCE DISTRICT
LOT SIZE (SQ. FT.): 8,276.4+

OCCUPANCY: R-3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

STORIES: ONE

FIRE SUPPRESSION: NO

FLOOD ZONE: FEMA ZONE X

GARAGE: THREE (3) UNCOVERED SPACES
FLOOR AREA RATIO:

(E) HOUSE: 976.00 SF
(E) GARAGE TO CONVERT TO ADU: 484.00 SF

TOTAL= 1,460.00 SF (18%)

FOR TAX PURPOSES ONLY

THE ASSESSOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS TO MAP ACCURACY NOR ASSUMES ANY
LIABILITY FOR OTHER USES. NOT TO BE REPRODUCED. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
© COPYRIGHT SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ASSESSOR 1998

Tax Area Code
82-040

POR. OF S. 1/2 SEC. 17 & N. 1/2 SEC. 20,
T.11S., R.1W.,, M.D.B. & M.
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3/9/1972

NN

S~
~_
07 5
N
N
N .
~ ~
~

~

~ .
N .
~
~ w
~ ~
N
1/4 Cor. S~

SCHWAN

PROJECT SITE

~ \/

i
[\ ey 3{,&—-15.8

$ "8'5}}0 ‘Z ‘

e sm@
RN N/ @
@

SO
- oy /

@ (P oy /
26PM32 T~ L
7/19/1977 = < 12/2/1983

Assessor's Map No. 27-23
County of Santa Cruz, Calif.
Aug. 1998

Note - Assessor's Parcel & Block
Numbers Shown in Circles

BUI RESIDENCE - ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

1235 SCHOLL LN
SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062

OWNER

TRUNG BUI AND THANK KY
1235 Scholl Ln
Santa Cruz, California 95062

APPLICABLE CODES

SHEET INDEX

11.06.23

BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL

NOTES:

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

GENERAL S0.2 GENERAL NOTES
S2.1 FRAMING PLANS GROUND FLOOR

G-000  COVER SHEET S5.1 FOUNDATION & TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
S8.1 WOOD SHEAR WALL DETAILS

ENERGY COMPLIANCE & GREEN BUILDING S8.2 WOOD LATERAL DETAILS
S8.3 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE T24A TITLE 24 REPORT
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY MUNICIPAL CODE T24B TITLE 24 REPORT
SITE PLAN
1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE EDITIONS CITED ABOVE. SITE PLAN
ANY WORK PERFORMED IN ASSOCIATION WITH THESE
DRAWINGS MUST ALSO COMPLY WITH ANY THESE CODE ARCHITECTURAL
EDITIONS.
2. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT, THE MOST STRINGENT A-101  FLOOR PLAN — EXISTING & PROPOSED
REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY. A-102  ROOF PLAN - EXISTING & PROPOSED
A-103  LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE PLAN - PROPOSED
A-104  ENLARGED KITCHEN PLAN & WALL ELEVATIONS
A-201  BUILDING ELEVATIONS — EXISTING & PROPOSED
A-501  DETAILS
STRUCTURAL
S0.1 COVER PAGE

DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NO: 2312

CAD DWG FILE: 2312-G-000 COVER SHEET.DWG

DRAWN BY: -

CHK'D BY: -

COPYRIGHT:

SHEET TITLE

COVER SHEET

G-000

SHEET -
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REVISIONS BY
PRESCRIPTIVE ADDITIONS 1000 FT2 OR LESS CE1R-ADD-01-E PRESCRIPTIVE ADDITIONS 1000 FT2 OR LESS CF1R-ADD-01-E PRESCRIPTIVE ADDITIONS 1000 FT2 OR LESS CF1R-ADD-01-E
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
Page2 of 7 Page3of 7
(Page 1 0of 7) (Pag ) {Pag )
B. Building Insulation Details - Framed Walls/ Framed Floors (Section 150.2(a F. Radiant Barrier (Section 150.1(c).2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE o d ‘ il f a4
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 01 02
Project Name: 1235 5choll | Enforcement Agency: City of Santa Cruz . Radiant Barrier installed below the roof deck and on all gable end walls Comments
Proposed Required
Dwelling Address: 1235 Scholl Lane | Permit Number: Frame e Filengifcor
Tag/ID Basertng Frame Type Fra.m"' Depth Spacing Conti Appendix JA4 Reference Comments A radiant barrier is required (for Climate Zones 2-15)
City and Zip Code Santa Cruz, 95062 | Permit Application Date: Type (inches) (inches) Cavity Ii:t;::z:s e f:r:alczahlrv *  Radiant barriers shall meet specific eligibility and installation criteria to receive energy credit for compliance with the Building Energy Efficiency Standards for low-rise residential buildings.
R-value Rvalue 150.1-A . Refer to Reference Appendices, Residential Appendix RA4.2.1.
Table Cell ' *  The emittance of the radiant barrier shall be less than or equal to 0.05 as tested in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) C1371 or ASTM E408.
I - . For Prescriptive Compliance the attic shall be ventilated to provide a minimum free ventilation area of not less than 1 square foot [f12 of vent area for each 300 square feet 12 of attic floor
A. General Information Walls Wwall Wood Ind @ lac'”‘ 0. 15 0 0.095 4.3.1 4 0 area with a minimum of 40 percent to no more than 50 percent upper vents. Ridge vents or gable end vents are recommended to achieve the best performance. The material should be cut
01 Project Name 1235 Scholl 02 Date Prepared 2023-10-17 i to allow for full airflow to the venting.
. . @ 24in. 0.
03 | Project Location 1235 Scholl Lane 04  |Building Front Orientation (deg) 205 Ceiling Ceiling Wood x4 ¢ 30 0 0.031 4.2.1 20A 0
0s CA City Santa Cruz 06 Number of Dwelling Units with Additions 1 G. Roofing Products (Cool Roof] (Section 150.1(c).11)
Note:
07 _|Zip Code 25062 08 |FuelType Natural gas *  Where insulation is installed above the roofing membrane, or above the layer used to seal the roof from water penetration, the insulation shall have a maximum water absorption of 0.3 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 i1 12 13
09 | Climate Zone 3 10 |Total Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) (Addition) | 484 percent by volume when tested according to American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard C272. e vl
11| suilding Type Single family 12 |Siab Arca () 284 *  Extensions of existing wood-framed walls may retain the dimensions of the existing walls and shall install cavity insulation of R-15 in'a 2x4 framing and R-21in a 2x6 framing. ) ) Method of CRRC Product g._'\
Tag/ID Exception Roof Pitch Eomphiance Product Type i e, S
ADU Addition 400 ft? to 700 ft? Installing less than or equal to 16 ft? skylight L\Z:ELZ‘:E; I:g:l::cs:riig E:;‘r::‘i SRI [optional) :tilt‘:cf:r:i; ETH':;‘I—;?:L SRI {optional) g g
Fenestration C. Building Insulation Details - Non-framed (Section 150.1(c)1) %) s 2
Kitchen Remodel St _ e 2 'E
13 Project Scope Opague Exterior Doors 14 Fenestration Exceptions i t ' z ‘T o S
St colt This section does not apply to this project. R&HFT ExceN(;DnS applicabile ;?,ﬁh?;; Afa W i Y d/a i i i 0 a e
2 L ]
Space heating system i climate zone 5 X > § I; =
Water heating D. Building Insulation Details - Mass Walls (Section 150.1(c)1Bii) Notes: O 4 = P E
= = = = +  Exception 1 Any roof area covered by building integrated photovoltaic (PV) panels and solar thermal panels are exempt from the above Cool Roof requirements O < :: § %
This section does not apply to this project. < . . . - N O 85
Exception 2: Roof construction with a weight of 25 pounds per square fool (Ib/ft*) are also exemptL. cC =z N @
«  Liquid lield applied coatings must comply with installation criteria from Section 110.8(i)4 O <
E. Slab On Grade/Concrete Raised Floor Insulation (Table 150.1-A) T
This section does not apply to this project. n < -
O« < B
g S &
p= g2
L = 5
— T g
w
= " o
O 2
=5
Registration Number: 223-D016600150A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2023-10-17 08:44.05 HERS Provider: CalCERTS Registration Number: 223-D016600150A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2023-10-17 08:44.05 HERS Provider: CalCERTS Registration Number: 223-D016600150A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2023-10-17 08:44.05 HERS Provider: CalCERTS ©
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generaled: 2023-10-17 08:44:05 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generaled: 2023-10-17 08:44:05 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-10-17 08:44:05
Schema Version: rev 20220101 Schema Version: rev 20220101 Schema Version: rev 20220101
PRESCRIPTIVE ADDITIONS 1000 FT2 OR LESS CELR-ADD-01-E PRESCRIPTIVE ADDITIONS 1000 FT2 OR LESS CFLR-ADD-01-E PRESCRIPTIVE ADDITIONS 1000 FT2 OR LESS CFLR-ADD-01-E
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
(Page 4 of 7) (Page 5 of 7) (Page 6 of 7)
H. Fenestration/Glazing Allowed Areas and Efficiencies (Section 150.2{a)1) 16 Maximum Allowed Fenestration Area l 121 K. Space Conditioning (SC) Systems - Heating/ Cooling (Section 150.2(b) or [Section 150.1(c)7)
17 Compliance Statement Design complies with the total allowed fenestration area
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 s |esian comp 01 02 03
18 Total Propose West-Facing Fenestration Area 62.33 - - p
Maximum Allowed Fenestration Area Maximum Allowed West-Facing Dwelling Unit Name Dwelling Unit Total CFA = Sum of Existing + Addition (ft) Comments
For All Orientations ft2 Fenestration Area Only 2 — A 19 Maximum Allowed West Facing Fenestration Area nfa 1335 sehal P
Addition Type The Greater The Greater Allowed Allowed Maximum Maximum 20 Compliance Statement |Design complies with the total allowed west-facing fenestration area
12 UFaciar U-Factor Allowed SHGC | Allowed SHGC Comments 51 5 e ST i T3
Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum (Windows) (Skylights) (Windows) {Skylights) roposed Fenestration U-factor {Windows) . L. Water Heating Systems (Section 150.2(a)1D)
Calculated based Calculated Calculated based Calculated 22 Required Fenestration U-factor (Windows) 0.3 List water heaters and boilers for both domestic hot water (DHW) heaters and hydronic space heating.
on Allowed % Allowed ft2 on Allowed % Allowed ft2
23 Compliance Statement |Design complies with the total allowed fenestration area 01 02 n3 04 0s 06 07 08 09
ADU F;ddition 24 Proposed Fenestration SHGC (Windows) 0.65 —
s 2[0 0 3 A9 n/a L M el n/a G2 25 Required Fenestration SHGC (Windows) nfa Watﬂ;;s?mii}rsmm Wy H(-!T‘E:g AYster System Option {from | Heaters/Compressors Water Heater Type Fuel Type Rated Input Tank Location Distribution Type
ft ) ) in System
26 Compliance Statement |Design complies with the maximum allowed fenestration SHGC
i . g Domestic Hot Water Consumer g ’ Standard Distribution
1. Fenestration Proposed Aeas and Efficiencies 27 Proposed Fenestration U-factor (Skylights) 0.3 WHS 1 sl 3 1 M dsull Natural Gas 199000 nfa S
Note: If meeting Exception 1 to 150.1{c)3A, Installing less than or equal to 3 square feet (ft?) glass in door, it is assumed to meet the minimum required U-factor (0.30) and SHGC (0.23). 28 Required Fenestration U-factor (Skylights) 0.30
If meeting Exception 1 to 150.1(c)3A, Installing less than or equal to 3 square feet {ftY) tubular skylight, it is assumed to meet the minimum required U-factor (0.55) &amp; SHGC (0.30). 29 Compliance Statement |Design complies with the maximum allowed fenestration U-value Options: [
Doors with greater than or equal to 25 percent glazing area are considered glazed doors and are treated as fenestration products, 1. Asingle heat pump water heater. The storage tank shall not be located outdoors and shall be placed on an incompressible, rigid insulated surface with a minimum thermal resistance of R-10. The water heater
30 Proposed Fenestration SHGC (Skylights) 0.23 shall be installed with a communication interface that meets either the requirements of Section 110.12(a) or has an ANSI/CTA-2045-B communications port; or
01 02 03 04 a5 06 a7 02 05 10 13 12 13 14 =3 " — e SHEC [SETah 573 2. Asingle heat pump water heater that meets the requirements of NEEA Advanced Water Heater Specification Tier 2 or higher; or
equirec Fenesiation {Skylights) ' 3. Agas or propane instantaneous water heater with an input rating of 200,000 Btu per hour or less and no storage tank; or I I I
; . ¢ " Froposed pmpnsc.d st Proposed Exterior Combined 32 Compliance Statement |Design complies with the maximum allowed fenestration SHGC 4, For additions that are 500 square feet or less, an instantaneous electric water heater with point of use distribution as specified in the Reference Appendices, Residential Appendix RA4.4.5
Tag/ID Fenestration . T Dynamic Crientation Number of Fenstration Facing Proposed 1) £t Proposed Proposed Shadi SHGC f
ae Type rame:lype Glazing N, S, W, E Panes s Fenestration U-factor “lagtor SHGC SHGC Source acineg e
Area fr ) Source Device CF1R-ENV-03 - "
i ). Opaque Swinging Doors to Exterior (Section 150.1(c]5) M. Indoor Air Quality (1AQ) Fan Information (\]
W?ﬁggw c\mi;ﬁf Non-metal MNane South Double pane 24 n/a 0.3 NFRC 0.65 NFRC None nfa oL oz 03 sl 93 g8 o7 01 02 03 Z I I I o
Tag/ID Area Proposed U-factor Proposed U-factor Source chu][}ct:ar;ntz:::mum Wt:|g(|’;§j:;?'ragu Comments Fan Name 1AQ Type Comments Z LO
3.030 Dee;able Non-metal None West Double pane nfa 9 0.3 NFRC 0.65 NFRC None nfa I I I < m
Weinciaw WOV 3068 Door 200 0.2 NFRC 0.2 Yes i <
8068 Door Op_e;ab'e Non-metal None West Double pane nfa 5333 0.3 NFRC 0.65 NFRC None n/a Notes: D 1 O
Window *  Anydoor wiht 25% or more glass is counted as a fenestration product in tables H and 1. ] -
. Do not include fire-rated doors between garage or unconditioned space and conditioned space. — N
t'?'ﬂdﬂ Oeerable Non-metal None North Double pane 24 n/a 0.3 NERC 0.65 NERC None nfa . If using weighted average to achieve required maximum U-factor, attach CFIR-ENV-02-E. O
Window window m I D
Skylight Skylight Non-metal Mone East Double pane 9.74 n/a 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC None n/a ‘ ’ D:
15 Total Proposed Fenestration Area 120.07 m (D O
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PRESCRIPTIVE ADDITIONS 1000 FT2 OR LESS CF1R-ADD-01-E ALTERATIONS TO SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS CF1R-ALT-02-E ALTERATIONS TO SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS CF1R-ALT-02-E m
@ CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION (FORMERLY CF-1R-ALT-HVAC) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION (FORMERLY CF-1R-ALT-HVAC)
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DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE C. Extension of Existing Duct System, Greater Than 25 Feet (Section150.2{b)1Diib)
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. This section does not apply to this project.
Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature: g I . Project Name: 1235 Scholl | Enforcement Agency: City of Santa Cruz
Miles H Hancock el A T ;
i i Il dd . o holl . " D. Altered Space Conditioning System (Sections 150.2(b)1E and F)
Company: Signature Date: Dwelling Address: 1235 Scholl Lane Permit Number:
Miles Hancock 2023-10-17 06:47:17 This section does not apply to this project.
" — m—— 5 City and Zip Code Santa Cruz, 95062 | Permit Application Date:
Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
P.O. Box 2202 R19-14-30012 E. Entirely New or Complete Replacement Duct System, with or without Equipment Changeout {Sections 150.2{b)1Diia and 150.2(b}1E, F)
City/State/Zip: Phone: . " - -
Redwood City CA 94064 650-804-9063 A. General Information This section does not apply to this project.
CF1R-ALT-02 is applicable to multiple space conditioning systems contained within a single dwelling unit.
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
; F. Entirely New or Complete Replacement Space Conditioning System (Section 150.2({b)1C
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: 01 |Project Name 1235 schell 02 |Date Prepared 2023-10-17 ki P P 2 i ( (bric)
i i i i ifi i i 01 02 03 04 0s 06 07 08 09 010 11 12 13
1. The mf_ormatton pm\flcnle‘d on this Cer‘t|f|_cate of Compl|an\?e is true and correct. o - ‘ o N _ N 03 |Project Location 1335 Soholl Lahe 04 |Building Type Sikgla fanily
2. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Cooling
Compliance (responsible designer). 05 [cAcity santa Cruz 06 |Dwelling Unit Name 1235 Scholl _ Cooling | Minimum
3.  The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this - - - sc 5"’_5“!_“’ ; H_Eat'"ﬁ M'“'_’““"‘ Efficiency
Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. 07 |zip Code 95062 08 DwllinglLinit Eondifioned Floor 484 Description ; Alter_e'd H’:"a_t'“g M'f‘if“"m . Altered co?""g Efficiency Value Required
4 The building design feat t desialifeat identified this Certificate of C i i&tent with the inf i ided th licab| Area If‘z] System ID/ of Area Heating Heating Efficiency Efficiency Cooling Coaling Efficiency Value EER/EER2/CE| Thermostat New Duct
: e t{: ing design features or system eSIgr‘1 eatures identifie fJ.n .IS erti lce.J e of Compliance are consistent wi ein orrTla IOI'.‘I pro.\.flle on 0‘ er ap.p lc.a e — Name served System Type | Component Type Value System Type | Component Type SEER/SEER2 ER Type R-Value
compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application. Number of Space Conditioning
5. lunderstand that a registered copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available to 03 |Climate Zone 3 10 ({SC) Systems in this Dwelling % ) Ductless :” new Ductless All ’;FW setbackTher
the enforcement agency for all applicable inspections, and | will take the necessary steps to accomplish this requirement. Unit: Syl e mini-split HP wmea;:;m Haer % mini-split HP CO::‘:):EMS EEPAER & 2 mostat Be CHECKED
6. | understand that a registered copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the builder provides to the building owner at : ¥ M.H.
occupancy, and | will take the necessary steps to accomplish these requirements. B. Space Conditioning (SC) System Information Beguired Documeniation: DATE
— _ _ - CF2R-MCH-01-E - Space Conditioning Systems
Responsible Designar Name: Responsible Designer Signature: ’%ﬁw 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 - Duct insulation requirement for the new portions of supply-air and return-air ducts or plenums: R6 {(CZ 3, 5-7) and R8 (CZ 1, 2, 4, 8-16) 10-18-2023
Ha Nguyen istaling 4 CF2R and CF3R-MCH-20-H Duct Leakage Test required SCALE
: i : SC Syst . : Installi SC | Installi z ; z : - Leaka, t li :less th It 5 t.
company.: s Date:signed: SC System ID or J ystem CFA served by this| Is the SC system a refrigerant nstating new e Installing entirely | Installing entirely . eahgp e cauplianceessLaroneyual:ipercen
Ha Nguyen + Designs 2023-10-17 08:44:05 N Location or Area Cs f2 ducted system? containing system than 25 feet of new duct system? | new SC system? Alteration Type CF2R and CF3R-MCH-22 Fan Efficacy
Addrece canie Served st ’ component? components? ducts? ) ) CF2R and CF3R-MCH-23 Airflow Rate Verification
5018 d d #1081 I\II,’A ' p . - Compliance; Fan Efficacy less than or equal to 0.58 W/cfm for non-gas furnaces and 0.45 W/clm for gas furnaces and System Airflow greater than or equal to 350 ¢fm per ton.
raadway . Entirely new or - Alternative Compliance: CF2R and CF3R-MCH-28 Return Duct Design verification is an alternative to MCH-22 and MCH-23 verification.
complete CF2R and CF3R-MCH-25-H Refrigerant Charge verification required when refrigerant containing components are installed or altered (applicable in CZ 2, 8-15).
System 1 Location 1 434 No Yes Yes No No Yes replacement Exceptions:
space conditioning Heating-only systems are exempt from the 0.58 W per cfm and 350 cfm per ton requirements.
system Mote: An "entirely new or replacement duct system" means at least 75% of the duct system is new duct material, and up to 25% may consist of reused parts from the dwelling unit's existing duct
system (e.g., registers, grilles, boots, air handler, coil, plenums, duct material) if the reused parts are accessible and can be sealed to prevent leakage
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary 2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary 2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary 2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

NOTE: Single-farmily residential buildings sulject fo the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compiiance approach Pilot Lights. CO”““U_OUSW buming pilot lights are prohibited for_ natu_ral gas: _fa n-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances § 1600 1G: Secrew based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8. ™
used. Review the respective section for more information § 1105: (except appliances without an electrical supply voltage cannection with pilot lights that consume less than 160 Biu per hour ); and poal and Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and olher separablz light sources that are nat compliant with the JA8
A2027) spa heaters ’ a hole for the placement of a s_tahc Rressure prqbe, ora permamenﬂ_y msia_lled stalic pressire probe in the supply plenum A‘fﬁf?w must & 160.0(k) 1H elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
Building Envelope: Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Healing and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook, §1500(m)13 bie 2= 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an ai-handling unit fan eficacy = 045 watts per CFM for gas furnace air
Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exderior doars, and exderiar pet daars must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square faot or § 15001 Equipment Yolume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACHA Residential Comfort System Installgtion handlers and < 0.58 watts per CEM for all athers. Small duct high velacity systems must provide an airfow = 260 CFM per ton of nominal Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources intemal fo drawers, cabinetry or linen clossts are not required
§ 11081 less when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283, or AAMAMIDMAICSA 101/.5.2/A440-2011. 7 Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in§ 150.0(h)2. cooling capacd_y, and an alr—handllng U”‘Lfa” efficacy = 0.62 watts per CEM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with § 1500011 to comply with Table 150 0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no mare than 5 watts of
§ 1106(a5 Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a). § 150 0(h)3A Clearances. Air condilioner and heal pump ouldoor condensing unils must have aclearance of al leas! five feel from the oullet ofany Reference Residential Appendix RA33. power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with confrols that automatically ium the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and salar heat gain coefficient (SHGZC) values from d[yerl. _ - _ — _ S— — _ linen closet is closed
§ 11060] Tahles 110.6-A, 110 6-B, or JA4 5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/ior weather-stripped § 150 0()36: qul“? L;ne Pl'ler.tAll‘FOﬂdltIOﬂel‘S and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers ifrequired, as specified by the & 150 0k)2A Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
Air Leakage. Al joints, penetrations, and other op enings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be : : 1108 AP s s PO Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality: . ) B
§1107: Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water - - — - - - - § 1500026 Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately fom ighting systems
patiked, gasketed. orweaIlensiipped . ; : : ; Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. Al dwelling units must meet the requirements o f ASHRAE Standard 62 2 i ichti i i
Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulalion must be cerlified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household § 1500()1: piping must be insulated as specified in§ 609.11 of the Callfornia Plumbing Code. © § 150.0(0) 1: gk . ; T F ] i [T I . Accessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually tumed
§ 110 8(a) Y - ¥ p ] - 3 : : Yentilation and Accepteble Indoor Air Quelity in Residential Building s subject to the amendments specified in§ 150.0(0]1. 8 1600(K)2A on and off *
PR SRS tnaietlon Brateetion Sl hsulalonmiet emolediad nmdamane inglidoihalidle Josuplopt moishis saglproen! Central Fan Integrated (CFI) Ventilation Systems. Continuous operation of CFl air handlers iz not allowed to provide the whole Multiple Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed
; ; : : 3 maintenance, and wind as required by §120.3(b) . Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from LIV light {no : : 3 . : : :
§ 1108(g) Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of§ 110 8(g) §1800()2: . 1 ¥53124000) 9 ; ant{ § 1500(0) 1B dwelling unit ventilation airflow required per 150 0(0) 1C. A motorized damper(s) must be installed on the ventilation duct(s) that § 150 0|28 lo comply with § 150 O(k]
Roofing Products Solar Reflect aITh TEmitt e T Temil el ool I h adhesive tapes). Insulation cowvering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must > : =
§ 1108() 01 Ie FIRELElS e Tar REieslafienians IEITAd, SITHANE: Ml MENR ST ol Ok it A0: QR 4 Tl ke v R DLE include, or be protected by, a Class | or Class || vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade musi be installed in a waterproof and prevents all airflow fhrough the space condilioning duct system when the damper(s] is closed andoonlrolled per § 150 0{o) 1B i&v. CF § 1600(K)2C Mandatory Requirements. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirerments of § 110 8.
rooilﬂgorf;t;”a‘ must meet the requirements of § 1108(]) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified non-crushable casing or sleeve wentilation systems must have controls that rack outdoor air venfilation run lime, and either open or close the molorized damper(s) for Energy Management Control Systems. An energy managemeni conirol system (EMCS) may be used 1o comply wih dmming
] ORI;d.e t Barrier. Wh od radiant barT h " 0050 ab fifed 1o e DeparmentofC Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters 1o serve individual dwelling units must compliance W.'th §1590(0HC' - — - - §1800(k)2D: occUpancy, and cantral requirements Ifit provides the funclionality of the specified control per § 1109 and the physical controls specified Oh
§ 1108() Aﬁa\lrgn arrier. YWhen required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer designate a space at least 25 x 25 x 7' suitable for the fulure installation of a heat purmp water heater, and meet electrical and . Wr:jolﬁ-thecljllcrj'lg ll.‘lmt Metchar'ltlcsl Ventllaltlon forﬂSmgIe-;ar?r:Iy getaltl:hed ar{ld townhotl)llses : Smgle-fglmwly detached dwelling unlﬂs, in§ 150 OiKI24 §
- — - - - : §1500(n)1 plumbing requirements, based on the distance between this designated space and the waler heater location; and a condensate drain no §150.0()1C: ancalisched awsling:LIgnoL sNanng.CelNgsorNoors WO INe: Aweling.unis; beotpiable:spaces; publicgarages; oL mimerci Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire < E
Roof Deck, Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Roof decks in newdy constructed atlics in climate zones 4 and 8-16 area-weighted fmore than 2 igher than the base of the water heater spaces must have mechanical ventilation airfiow specified in§ 150 0(o)1Ci-i § 150 02E" musl be controlled by an occupancy or vacancy sensor praviding automatic-off functionality. Lighting inside drawers and cabine's with © g
average | Hactor not exceeding LH0 184 Celling and rafter roofs minimum B-22 insulation in wood-frame celling; or area-welghted average - - - ! - = ! . i n g =
U-fator must not exceed 0043, Rafler roof alterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0 054 or less. Atic access Solar Water-heating Systems. Soler water-heating systems and collectors must be cerlified and rated by the Solar Raling and §1500(0)13 Local Mechanical Exhaust. Kitshens and bathraoms must have local mechanical exhaust, nonenclosed kitchens must have demanc- opaque fronts or doors musl have conlrols thal furn the light off when the drawer or door is closed. o 22%
§15006) R : : : : : ) § 1500()3: Cerlification Corporalion (SRCC), lhe Internalional Associalion of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150 0(o)1Giil enclosed kitchens and bathraoms can use demand-controlled or Dimmers. Lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining reoms, kitthens, and bedrooms) must have readily accessible wall- £3 §
doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The atlic access must be gasketed fo il ! i i i 150 Olal4 Gikiv. Arf th e 150000116 i 1 § 150 0(j2F A it At E s I o o e e i i dih S i Pefierirots o i iae oorlo e LE R %) S8
prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exdiltration_ RE&T), orby alisfing agency that is approved by the executive director. GONtNUous exnast mes 'ng §180.0(0)1Gilkiv. Airflow must be measured by the installer per §1500(0)1Gv, andrated for sound per ' RO thesegs aces must campl wﬂthEI\:%]A csl 7A yad P P g g > S g
as specified in 8§ 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling. Ducts and Fans: §150.0(0] 1Gwi. ST - o F e dr; yht. T — — — - — % g .‘>: s 2
i ; : ) g : . - - — - - §1500(0)1H&I:  Airflow Measurement and Sound Ratings of Whole-Dwelling Unit Ventilation Systems. The airflow required per § 150.0(0) 1C must . : ndependent controls. Integraied Igniing of exnaust fans shall be controled INAependently rom e fans. Lignung under caninets or Sn 3
§1500() Loose-fill Inlsulatlt.)r'l.. Loosze fill msulatpn mUSt meet the mamufagiurer 5 requlred densny for the labeled R-value. : : Duets. Insulation \ﬂSig||ed on an existing SpaCE—COﬂdIi\OUIﬂQ duct must Comp_\y Wlth. §6040 Oﬂhe Cal!forma MeCh?ﬂ\Cal QOde (CMC). Ifa be measured by using a flow hood, flow grid, or other airfiow measuring device at the fan's inlet or outlet iermina\sfgrilles per Reference shelves, |\ghtmg in d\gp\ay cabinets, and switched outlets must be controlled Separa{ew from Cemng,ingta”ed ||gh{|ng @) < i g g
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or B-20 in 26 inch wood & 110 8(d)3: contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement. } . : . - Residential Outdoor Lighting. For sinale-farmily residential buldinas. outdoor liqhting perrmanently mounted ta a residential building or to @) o O c
: : . — Residential Appendix RA3.7 Whale-Dweling unit ventilation systems must be rated for sound per ASHRAE 622 §7 2 at no less than the gnting 9 ¥ g3, gnting p ¥ 9. cC =z ND o
§1500(): framing or have a L-factor of 0.071 or less. Opaﬁque non-framed essemblies must have an overell assermbly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. CMC Complia_nce. All air-distribution system ducts amd_p\enums must meet CMC 88 601.0-805.0 and ANS/SMACKA-005-2008 HVAC minimum airflow rate required by §150.0{0) 1. §1500(k)3A: other buildings on the same lot, must have @ manual onfoff switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch o —
Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-Aor B. Duct Construe fion Standards Metal and Flexible Srd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated fo Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole Dwelling Unit ventilation airflow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating, control} oran astronomical fime clock. An energy management conlrol system that provides the specified control functionality and meels all T <
§ 150.0(d) Raised-floor Insulation. Minirum B-19 insulafion in raised wood framed floor or 0,037 rasimurn U-fctor. ™ RE.0ar hlg_hel_’; ducts_. lozated enh_rely inconditioned space as confirmed through field verfication and_dlagmostlo testing (R_AS.1 438) §1500(0)2: and HRY and ERV fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3 7 Vented range hoods applicable .reqw["emenis may be ulsed 1o meel lhe_se re_quwements. _ _
. - do not require insulation. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible dusts must be mechanically fastened. Cpenings must be Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 140 8 or consume no more thanb <
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have & water absorplion rate, for the insulation matenal alone codloa will iisli, lape o olier ducEolosrs systain i at mesls 6 apploabls LIE toquirsiients or sarogol sealant it masts U725 must be wenfied per Reference Residential Appendix RA3 7 43 toconfirmifitis rated by HV or AHAM to comply with the airflow § 150 0(k)4 watls of power 8
&£160.0(1: without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from § 160 0(r) 1 Thessibinaticn oJf masjtic Y. i : : i rates and sound requirements per §160.0(0) 15 - - - - - - - - - ~ N E
; o ; pe must be used to seal openings greater than 4", If mastic or tape is used. Building Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or mare vehicles must cormply with the g =< =
pysieal iamaoe v Il elerieralenzand wien installed asipart e, esiad il fogr, eet beequitemaniz:el 51D 1G], cavifies, air handler supporl platforms, and plenums designed or construcled with materials olher than sealed sheet metal, duct board or Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment: § 15005 appliceble requirements for nonresidential garages in 8§ 110.8,1300,130 1, 130 4, 1408, and 141.0. > e E
§ 150 0(g) 1 Xaag;rr;ztr?jr;e.rr'hlgﬁg;ﬁﬁ:ﬂ%ﬁiéggggﬁg;% g;;lfglr\tehdﬂ\,?eoglﬁ;ﬁg:i?;ﬁ gl;)aavgleS%aereuiElﬁr?;E?}gl"oﬂ\éf;‘iendgm?haihiliiiégﬂc%l?zs I flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Bullding cavities and support platforms may contain ducts; ducts instelled in Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance Solar Readiness: L g >
o : = 110 4(a) with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDDS; en on-off swilch mounted outside of the heater that ellows shutling off Single-family Residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single-family residences and where the - © 3
§1500(d). these spaces must notbe compressed 8 I ! ] f r T 2
Vapor Retarder, Inalmals 50ncs 19470 16,2 Class /or O vanar rolorier mis| ho Te I don T8 Gondoned Soace sieor Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Faclory-fabricaled ducl syslems must comply wih applicable requirements for duct construction, the heater without adjusting the thermostat setfing, a permanent weatherproof plate or card with eperating instrustions, and must not §110.10(a1  applicalion for a lenlalive subdivision mep for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, — -
§ 1B0.0(g)2: all insulation in all exterior walls, vented atfios, and unvented atics with air-permeable insulation § 1500(m)2 connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive Bgelelecftd\mc re5|s|tance hr;ahr;q. ; T e e which do not have a photovaltaic systern installed, must comply with the requirernents of § 110.10(0)- (€] 22
Fenestration Products. Fenasiration. including skylights, separaling conditioned space from uncondiioned spase or ouldoors must have duct lapes unless such tape is used in combination wilh masic and draw bands 1O A1 IpING. ey ROOLDIE=PE NEGURGEYRIE LECUUPITELIMUSTOE ATl s Sl 6 Aot e s QLD b tyee e Tie ahit e iea el Of Minimum Sclar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with =3
1N g SkylgNts, Sen g p 12050 - - - - - - - § (b) dedicated suction and return lines, or builtin or builtup conneclions 1o allow for future solar heating . i e : 3
§1500(g) a meximurm U-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45 Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 3 or other parts of Tifle 24 or inany y
Firel D tive Gas Apoll d Gas Loa: §1500(m)3 mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction. § 1042 Covers. Cutdoor pools or spas that have a heat purmp or gas heater must have a cover requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less thans
ireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log: S 007 Backdraft Damper. [ an sysiams hal exchange air between the condilioned space and oLidoars must Nave backdrafl or atomatc A5 Dir_ectional I_nlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must hawe dlrechonal inlets that_adequately i the pool water, and a time feet and are no less thqn 50 souare feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal tp 1OJO_OO square feet or no less than 160
§ 1105(e) Pilot Light. Confinuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces dampers § b3 swilch that will allow all pumps o be sel or programmed to run only during off-peek electric demand periods §10.100) 14 sguare feet each for buildings with mof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single-family residences, the solar zone must be
§1500(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factary-built fireplaces musthave a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox. § 5003 Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating syslems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible, § 1105 Pilot Light. Matural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuausly burning pilot light. located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a fotal area no less than 250 squere fest. ™
] v ; A manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shafi vents. Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump : : =
§ 150.0(g)2: groer;:#;tilsgqllr;\tpa;eed wﬁﬁOangaﬁiIf;%tsggst:ijlcl)l\teﬁrg&argilseJm;rfdt Tiz\;]?-t?ﬁ?r?g:ng;?‘p? g?fédrﬁbilg tligtri?rj gn;hnltirr;‘lsdg:ilceeas*t wsauare nehes n Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment mantenance, and wind § 120.0(p) sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and velves ” § 110.10(b)2 A2|m|l.1th. All secfions of the solar zone Ic.ncated o Steepfslop.ed roéfs must ha\.;e an azimuth between €0-300% of true north
150 0le)3 s : : : * § 180.0(m)9 Insulation exposed to wealher must be suitable for outdoor service (e.q , protecled by aluminum, sheet melal, painted canvas, or plastic Lighting: Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
S 1900ER. Flug:Damper: Nasonexer felage ol itspiaceasus haver-fucidamparinaonciaesessilecaniiel cover). Cellular foarm insulation must be protected as abowve or painted with a water retardant and solar radiation-resistant coating S T § 11010b)3A. mounted equipment
Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System: § 150.0(m}10: Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Parous inner cares of flex ducts must have a non-parous layer or air barrier between the inner core and LIgiting G ontriolaand (iomponents. AlllgRingisanoldswicesavt:syslens; hellasits Anoiilaalres Muskmeekienppicable Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building thet projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
Certification, Healing, venfiatian, and air condiioning ([VAG] equipment, waler heaters, showerheads, falcels, and al oiner ’ outer vapor barier ' § 1108 requirements of § 1109, §110.10(bj3B:  honzontal distence of the height dlﬁerenoepetween the highest pont of the obstruction and the horzontd projection of the nearest point of the
§ 110.08 1103:  requlated appliances must he cerified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Comrmigsion. Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space condilioning systems use forced air ducl syslems lo supply condilioned air lo an § 150 0(k) 1A Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Tahle 150.0-A, except lichling integral to exhaust fans, kitshen solar zone, measured inthe vertioal piane * _
§1102(a) HVAC Efficiency. Equipment musi meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 1102-A through Table 110 2-N. §1500(m) 11 occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in range hoods, bath vanity rrirrors, and gerage door apeners; navigation lighting less than & watts; and lighting internal fo draiers, cabinets, and linen Suctal Design Lodds dn BanstitEtion Declinpite sCL oot e aRtedpted Boasolba e IEs et e o e or
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heal pumps with supplementary electric resistance accordance with F‘Eeference Residential Appendix RA3 1 ‘ J closets with an efficacy of at least 46 [umens per watt S HOIEH ol othiod . andiios I yelopiminse AR e Tbaled b e (S ch i i
e th rols that t | e i h t.h b s b t by he heat | —— — - - 150 01K B: P > : " = Interc onnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicale: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
§ 11020 a?g ﬁ]rivg:gf] th?fui%?w rt?arsn e?‘aﬂre;?gr sgfﬂp ree?;grflr']yea‘tsi? e‘rsogiefe'rotr;;rq ;ne cﬁtfoenatgr% g?atﬁ?enfo?srﬂe Ie!:ne?tareahggmwp aaorl]ﬂdeJ AirFiltratien. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 i W Senew bassd Iumllnalres. Slcre:w beljsed IEJlmlna\res mus.t coplain; e et ‘?Omp'y it Referemge domt epenc; g — § 110 .10(c) pathway reserved for routing ofconduit from the solar zone to the point of intercannection with the electrical service; and for single-family
P P gis g P PP gty 4. § 1500(m)12: or equivalent fillers. Fillers for space conditioning systems must have & two inch depth or can be one inchifsized per Equation 1500-A. : Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must notcontain screw based sockets, mustbe airfight, id d central water-heati ! th o f fing plumbing from the ol to the water-heali t
the cut-off temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heatin : . : ' . . : §1500(k)1C ST : feslaenieeraniiben\ral Wallol-Neell Sy SIS IS 8 pEia Y 1o Servetl I FOUDNGRIUMDING MO e stk Z26me: 10 NE WS- Neal AU s ySTor,
Th o l;” T pl' ; gt ? Todb gy D ?p ol yt EI\%OS = Clean-filter pressure drop and labeling must meet the requirements in §150 0(m)12. Fillers must be accessible for regular service. Filler ’ and must be seded with a gasket or caulk. California Elecirical Code § 410116 must alsa be met. Documentation. A copy of e consiruclion documents or & comparable document indiceling e informalion frome 110.10(b)-[c) mus! be
§ 1026 ermostats. ef ing or cooling systems not controlled by & central energy managerment control system ( ) must have a racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, or other means 1o close gaps around the inserted filters to and prevents air from bypassing the 00D Light Sources in Enclosed or Recgssed_Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are noloomphan_t w!ih the JA8 § 110.10(d): provided to the occupant
fri?l?ggg;er&nr?fﬁieaé service waler heater storage tanks and soler waler-heating backup tanks must have adequale insulalion, or tank fler ~ E - eB‘IevaI:eglte;ﬂPer?gre reql#]e mem% mded\mgi malI‘kt‘Jng re?ﬁ‘riemem& mLtJhSt n?t bef m?tallj‘ed ‘Thenglqsﬁddofq feCess;g lumltnalrets' §HRA0EN MplrEtectries bervics Rarel. L meineiecficalserioemancl musthavs:a minlampushAnEling ot ;e mpe
: surface heat loss rating. ' § 16000k 1E: el sl il b S D e s sl e e Main Electrical Service Panel. The main eleclrical service panel must have a reserved space lo allow for the installation of a double pole
§ 110.3(0)3: 9 luminaire or other device shall be no maore than the number of bedrooms. These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor § 110.10(e)2
: ; circull breaker for a fulure solar eleciric installation. The reserved space must be permanently merked as "For Future Solar Eleciric”
Isolation Valves. Inslantaneous water healers with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBlu per hour (2 kW) must have 1solation valves with contral, low voltage wiring, or fan speed confrol.
§1103[)6 hass bibbs or other filtings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed § 5000 1F #igf:jti)ng Inﬁegralttt?] EXhallfJStb'l:a"S- Ugh“ngtmtefgéil{}g 8?5695[ fanz (except wheninstalled by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust Electric and Energy Storage Ready:
oods) must meet the applicable requirements o O(k).
546122 51622 516/22 546122

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary Z o)
N e)
150.0 Energy Storage System (ESS) Ready. All single-family residences must meet all of the following: Either ESS-ready interconnection Z (g}
§ 150.0s) equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or more and four or more ESS supplied branch circuits, or a dedicated raceway from the I I I < (@)
main service to a subpanel that supplies the branch circuits in § 150.0(s); at least four branch circuits must be identified and have their _ <
source collocated at a single panelboard suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with one circuit supplying the refrigerator, one lighting circuit
near the primary exit, and one circuit supplying a slesping room receptacle outlet, main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of D | O
225 amps, sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a system isolation equipmentfransfer switch within 3" of the main | -
panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the switch locafion to allow the connection of backup power source. — O N
150,01t Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furnaces to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated D
§ U unobstructed 240% branch circuit wiring installed within 3" of the furnace wilh circuit conduclors raled at least 30 amps with the blank cover m I
identified as "240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space 1o allow for the installation of a double pole circuil breaker O m
permanently marked as "For Future 240% use” I I O
Electric Cooktop Ready. Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated unobstructed (D
§150.00u) 2404 branch circuit wiring installed within 3" of the cook top with circuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as To) <
240V ready,” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of & double pole circuit breaker permanently m o I_
marked as "For Future 240V use” N
Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer localions with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include: A ALTERATIONS TO SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS CF1R-ALT-02-E Z
§ 150.0(v) dedicated unobstructed 240Y branch cireuit wiring installed within 3" of the: dryer location with circuit conductars rated at least 30 amps with > CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION (FORMERLY CF-IR-ALT_HVAC) " TWes — A <
the blank cover identified as "240% ready,” and a reserved main electrical service panel space ta allow for the installation of a double pole (Page 3 of 3) (D
circuit breaker permanently marked as "For Future 240V use” ’
*Exceptions may apply. DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT m
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| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
1.  The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.
2. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of
Compliance (responsible designer).
3.  The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this
Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable
compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
S. | understand that a registered copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available to
the enforcement agency for all applicable inspections, and | will take the necessary steps to accomplish this requirement.
6. | understand that a registered copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the builder provides to the building owner at
occupancy, and | will take the necessary steps to accomplish these requirements.
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Ha Nguyen %?'W
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City}State{an: Phone: Easy to Verify 10-18-2023
Millbrae CA 94030 415-754-3066 at CalCERTS com E& SCALE
Digitally signed by CalCERTS. This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Provider responsibility for
the accuracy of the information
Registration Number: 223-D016600150A-A02001A Registration Date/Time: 2023-10-17 08:44.05 HERS Provider: CalCERTS
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-10-17 08:44:08
5/6/22 Schema Version: rev 20220101

124B



AutoCAD SHX Text
Miles Hancock

AutoCAD SHX Text
T I T L E   2 4   A N A L Y S I S


1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED 17. PROVIDE RAIN GUTTERS AND CONVEY RAIN WATER TO THE STREET. JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY:  COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062 A.00  [SITE PLAN
C _ N ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES,  18. CONCRETE 3000PSl| LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TRACK 27-23, LOT 36
1. DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE REUSABLE MATERIALS TO ek ' TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS,VALVES, METERS, ETC) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE 19. PARALLEL BEAM E.2.0 PSL ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. APN: 02723136
DESIGNATED SALVAGE AREA, NON-USABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED HOOK-UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES- 20. UFER GROUND IS REQUIRED AT NEW ELECTRICAL SERVICE. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
APPROPRIATELY IN REFUSE BIN AND SHALL BE COVERED AT NIGHT AND WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY 21. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES REQUIRED ON SITE PLAN AND SHOW FOR ELECTRICAL, CABLE TV. ZONING: R-1-4 RESIDENTIAL I ' \\\“ I I
DURING RELATIVE HIGH WINDS, RAIN, ETC...REFUSE BIN SHALL BE COVERED CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/ OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. AND TELEPHONE OCCUPANCY GROUP: R3/U1 L
DURING TRANSFER TO AND FROM DUMP SITE. CONTRACTOR TO BE LIABLE 2. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE 22. ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTION PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS PER SPRINKLERS: NO = LYewewsn =
FOR REFUSE SPILLING. ALL DEBRIS TO BE HAULED AWAY AND CLEAN-UP ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE 2022 CEC210.12 SHALL BE AFCI PROTECTED NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 STORY, (ALLOWABLE : 2 STORY) y
SHALL BE COMPLETED TO BROOM FINISH. EXISTING MATERIALS AND/OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. 23. BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, GARAGE & OUTSIDE OUTLETS WILL BE GFCI PROTECTED RECEPTACLE BUILDING MAX HEIGHT: 12 FT, (ALLOWABLE : 28)
STRUCTURE TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DUST, PAINT CHIPPING, [ 3. PROVIDE LOW CONSUMPTION WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING OUTLETS. REQUIRED SETBACKS:
ETC..., BY USE OF PLASTIC OR WHATEVER IS REQUIRED FOR PROPER SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. 24. WATER SAVING WATER CLOSET w/1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. FRONT: 15 FT
PROTECTION. EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE BRACING AND SHORING 4. PROVIDE 72" HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED 25. PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS WITHOUT REAR: 15 FT
AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. PROVIDE DE- SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE. OPENABLE WINDOW. SIDE- 5 FT
WATERING FACILITIES FOR CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE AS- 5. ALL CONSTRUCTION WASTE AND DEBRIS MUST BE CONTAINERIZED AT ALL TIMES 26. GLAZING WHICH IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES FROM A FLOOR AND WITHIN A 24" ARC OF A
BUILT INFORMATION, STRUCTURAL, ETC. TO DESIGNER/ENGINEER AS 6. FINAL APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FOR STREET DOORWAY'S VERTICAL EDGE MUST COMPLY WITH CH.3 CRC LOT SIZE : 8,205 SF (ACRES)
REQUIRED. IMPROVEMENTS, CURB CORES, CURB/GUTTERS, ETC. SEPARATE PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT 27. LANDINGS AT DOOR. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE : ’
o REQUIRED FOR DRIVEWAYS, APPROACH TO DRIVEWAY, SEWER LATERALS AND ANY WORK STAIRWAY OR THE DOOR, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. EXISTING:
2. THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO ANY STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS Co-0p /305 IN RIGHT OF WAY. 28. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A NATURAL LIGHT (E) MAIN HOUSE LIVING AREA 1,159 SF
PROHIBITED. NO SOID WASTE, PETROLEUM BYPRODUCTS, SOIL PARTICULATE, ' ousing _ - 7. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R303.1(2022) OR SHALL BE PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 (E) GARAGE AREA 484 SF
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS, OR WASTEWATER GENERATED ON Ol /g CODES AND AMENDMENTS. FEET-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. EXISTING TOTAL: D
CONSTRUCTION SITES OR BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PLACED, 8. A SURVEY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR ON STRUCTURES WHICH DEFINE ~ 29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, : ’ WWW.CECILIA123.COM
CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET, GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN ' PROPERTY LINES, SET BACKS, DESIGNATED PARKLAND OR STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY. SURVEY THE PROPERTY AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SCOPE OF ) CHIEF ENGINEERLE] ZHENG (MASON
SYSTEM. 9. DUST CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE WORK. ALL COST SUBMITTED SHALL BE BASED ON A THROUGH KNOWLEDGE OF ALL WORK AND NEW CONSTRUCTION: : ( )
4 THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOTOLEAR AND PROJECT. MATERIALS REQUIRED. ANY DISCREPANCY AND/OR UNCERTAINTY AS TO WHAT MATERIALS OR (N) DETACHED ADU AREA : 484 SF PHONE: (510)909-1933
: - mill Cafe 10. WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL. PRODUCT IS TO BE USED SHOULD BE VERIFIED WITH THE OWNER OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. ) .
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION - P Bella Notte inn 11. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING 30. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. NEWTOTAL: 484 SF EMAIL: ENGINEER.LEIQGMAIL.COM
FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULLBOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR WATER CONSUMPTION. 31. IN THE EVENT A DISCREPANCY IS FOUND IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE OWNER AND THE
VALVES, METERS, PPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK- 12. LAG BOLTS: PROVIDE LEAD HOLE 40%-70% OF THREADED SHANK DIA. AND FULL DIA. FOR DESIGNER/ENGINEERS SHALL BE NOTIFIED, IN WRITING, IMMEDIATELY. .
UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER SMOOTH SHANK PORTION. 91 NDS 32. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY OCFA AND AN APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 40% DURING CONSTRUCTION IF ANY DIFFICULTY
LINES WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. 13. BLOCKING. ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOINTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY TO INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION PACKAGE PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE. OVERALL LOT COVERAGE: 1,159 SF + 484 SF = 1643 SF OCCUR. PLEASE CONTACT ENGINEER
FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR PREVENT ROTATION & LATERAL DISPLACEMENT IN ACCORDANCE w/ THE PROVISIONS OF 33. VERIFY WITH AQMD FOR ASBESTOS REMOVAL PROCEDURE AND SUBMIT ASBESTOS REPORT TO 1,643/ 8,205 SF = 20% OK ’
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. CH.8 & CH.6 BUILDING DIVISION PRIOR TO DEMOLITION PERMIT ISSUANCE. S( O P E O F WO RK IMMEDIATELY .IF CONTRACTOR DEVIATE
14. CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER SHALL VERIFY CONSTRUCTION SITE TO CONFIRM THAT 34. TRUSS PACKAGE WITH AN APPROVED STAMP FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE MAXIMUM FLOOR RATIO (FAR) : 50% FROM THE DRAWING WITHOUT PRIOR
4. WHEN UTILITIES METER ALTERATION / RELOCATION OCCUR, INSTALLATION THERE IS NO TRACEOF DEMOLISHED SWIMMING POOL WITHIN 5 FT FROM PROPOSED SUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE. OVERALL FAR : (1,159+484)/8,205=20%, OK APPROVAL FROM ENGINEER, THE
PROCEDURES SHALL BE VERIFIED AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING PERIMETER OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. OTHERWISE, THEY NEED TO SUBMIT SOIL 35. LINE AND GRADE CERTIFICATE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO ’
INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. COMPACTION REPORT FROM LICENSED SOIL ENGINEER TO BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION. -Convertion of a garage into an ADU CONTRACTOR WILL TAKE ALL THE LIABILITY
FOUNDATION INSPECTION. 36. SOIL COMPACTION REPORT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW SFD HOUSE OR ADU AT THE TIME OF DUE TO DEVIATION.
5.THIS IS NOT A SURVEYED PLAN AND ONLY SHOWS DIMENSIONS GIVEN BY 15. SHEARWALLS, LATHING & PLASTER IN MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD FOUNDATION INSPECTION.
HOMEOWNER. PROPERTY MEASUREMENTS SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH A LISTED IN CH.6 & CH.7 CRC 37. WHEN SOLAR PANEL IS REQUIRED, SOLAR PLANS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IF REQUIRED. 16. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 1/32" TO 1/16" OVERSIZED. "ENGINEER" MUST INCLUDE BUILDING DIVISION PRIOR TO ROOF SHEATHING INSPECTION.
IN STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION NOTES.
PROJECT INFORMATION APPLICABLE CODE h <
' LEGAL JURISDICTION : COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, CA C
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GENERAL NOTES: ELECTRICAL NOTES: WHIRLPOOL TUBS PER SECTIONS 408.3 AND 409 CPC. C— (F) WAL
1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 1. PROVIDE AFCI PROTECTION FOR ALL ROOMS AS REQUIRED BY 5. PROVIDE ISLAND SINK VENTING TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 909 + D ES I G N S
COMMENCING WORK. ARTICLE 210. 12 2022 CEC. CPC. == (\) WAL
2. REMODELING OF PRE-1978 STRUCTURES WITHOUT USING LEAD ~ 2. PROVIDE SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS COMPLIANCE 6. QAL\(L:KF;FEE))VF\;O[S)E\%CHEOSE BIBS TO HAVE NON-REMOVABLE
SAFE WORK PRACTICES ARE A VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA WITH SECTION R314.3.2 ABOUT SMOKE ALARM MAINTENANCE :
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 105256. CONTRACTORS, AND REPLACEMENT. 7. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM TRUE =73 (N) WALL INFILL
REMODELERS, AND PAINTERS ARE REQUIRED TO USE "LEAD 3. ALL SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE TO BE AC/DC AT TIME OF INSPECTION AND ANY INSTALLATION PRIOR TO NORTH 501 Broadway #1081
SAFE” WORK PRACTICES, PURSUANT TO TITLE 17, CALIFORNIA AND INTERCONNECTED. PLAN CHECK AND APPROVAL IS AT CONTRACTOR'S RISK. . Millbrae
CODE OF REGULATIONS SECTION 36050 220" VIF
' 4. PROVIDE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AT THE 8. DISHWASHER HOT WATER LINE AND THE HOT/COLD WATER Calif . 94030
3. EXISTING CONDITION: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDITION PRIOR FIRST-FLOOR LEVEL ON THE PLANS AS REQUIRED BY SECT 10 LINES FOR THE CLOTHES WASHER WHERE QUICK—ACTING o allrornia
TO STARTING PROJECT AND NOTIFY DESIGNER OF RECORD NS R314 & R3L5 CRC. VALVES ARE INSTALLED SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WATER ¢ 415.754.3066
(DOR) IF EIXSTING IS DIFFERENT FROM THE ASSUMED 5. PROVIDE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AT THE HAMMER ARRESTER(S). WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS SHALL BE (N)6’O">]4’O" sl 7
CONDITION IN THE DRAWINGS. DOR SHALL BE ALLOWED SECOND=FLOOR LEVEL ON THE PLANS AS REQUIRED BY APPROVED MECHANICAL DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASSE ,
SUFFICINET TIME TO MODIFY DRAWINGS/DESIGN FOR SECTIONS R314 & R3L 5 CRC. 1010 OR PDI-WH 201 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE KEYNOTES CONSULTANTS
RE-SUBMITTAL. AS POSSIBLE TO QUICK-ACTING VALVES PER 2022 CPC
6. ALL CAN LIGHTS SHALL BE IC/AT RATED.
/ 609.10. . i i 1. (N) WALL INFILL 10. (N) PLUMBING FIXTURE, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL NOTES: 7. LIGHTING LOCATED IN A TUB/SHOWER LOCATION SHALL BE 9. HOT WATER PIPING INSULATION REQUIRED: 3/4 INCH OR NI [l 2. (N) ELECTRIC PANEL PLUMBING SCHEDULE
" WATERPROOF PER ARTICLE 410.10 (A) & (B) CEC. LARGER 2022 CEC §1500 (J) 20001 1 o H 1 N) TEMP. GLASS SHOWER DOOR
1. SHOWER WALLS TO BE PROTECTED UP TO 72H MINIMUM. ' ' b 7 ||| (N) LIVING/DEN 3. (N) TANKLESS WATER HEATER . (N) TEMP.
8- PROVlDE VACANCY SENSORS ON ONE LlGHT |N THE FOLLOW'NG 10 EXlSTlNG LOT'S SEWER LATERAL PlPE MUST BE FlELD VERlFlED = ‘ ‘ 5 _________ & PART'T'ON
2. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS: ROOMS: UTILITY ROOMS PER 150.0 (K)2J CEC ) Dol ‘/_ i 1 4. (E) SOLAR DC CONTROLLER AND
\ - : . : TO HAVE SUFFICIENT SIZE TO ALLOW ADDITION OF (N) 2l . - . N DISCONNECT 12. SHOWER WALLS TO BE
a. 20" WIDE MIN.; 24" TALL MIN. 9. PROVIDE MINIMUM SEPARATE ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS FOR: PLUMBING FIXTURES. AT MIN., A 4"-DIAMETER PIPE CAN =Sl (N) DINING /:< | ) PROTECTED (TITLED) UP TO
c. 44" MAX. FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE WINDOW b) GARBAGE DISPOSAL 11. EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES IN RESIDENCE THAT DO NOT u bmmmmme s 6. (N) SOLID-CORE INTERIOR DOOR 13. (N) VENTED SKYLIGHT ABOVE,
OPENING. MEET CURRENT WATER FLOW RATES MUST BE UPGRADED TO X 7 (N _ VELUX #VCE 3046
¢) DISHWASHER N . (N) DOUBLE—PANE VINYL
3. PROVIDE 36 INCH MINIMUM DEEP LANDING OUTSIDE ALL MEET WATER-CONSERVING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS (CGBC || - ' g WINDOW 14. (N) DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT
EXTERIOR DOORS (NOT MORE THAN 7.75 INCHES LOWER THAN d) 20AMP LAUNDRY CIRCUIT 4.303.1) 5 8 rvp | 5 -3 411 8. (N) KITCHEN CABINET SYSTEM HEAT PUMP SYSTEM
THE THRESHOLD FOR IN—SWINGING DOORS AND SLIDING e) DRYER 30AMP MINIMUM 220V = :""}/ ‘ 6 o '
DOORS, AND NOT MORE THAN 1.5 INCH LOWER THAN CVIL/SITE PLAN. NOTES: ¥ ) L = 9. (N) KITCHEN APPLIANCE
THRESHOLD FOR OUT-SWINGING DOORS) : = 8" — 3 0) 9 YP === 506 L o
PLUMBING NOTES: 1. A MINIMUM 2% LOT DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING. EXHAUST | N , WASHER A o
MECHANICAL NOTES: 1. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS PER SECTIONS 707 & 719 CPC. 2. THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION DUCT - do@ﬂ; (N) KITCHEN /DR:YER
' , 2. PROVIDE A CLEANOUT WITHIN 2’ OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF NOT 1 T
1. m% [%F;YEEFBU?&%GSHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36" TO OPENINGS ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. LESS THAN 6" (5 PERCENT SLOPE) IN THE FIRST 10 FEET \--, I _'___JI )L: /
: MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE WALL. 3 | FRIDGE] . L
2. PROVIDE BACKDRAFT DAMPERS FOR ALL EXHAUST DUCTS. 3. ALL CLEANOUTS EXTENDED TO THE EXTERIOR WHEN LOCATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET OF BUILDING SHALL z |4 P A A
MORE THAN 20" FROM THE CRAWL HOLE. BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM BUILDING ' W ! L :
3. ALL NEW APPLIANCE IN THE GARAGE WILL HAVE HEATING : X (N) BEDROOM =
. 4. PROVIDE A COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC . o |
ELEMENTS A MINIMUM OF 18 " AFF. (N)_BA o | o
MIXING VALVES FOR ALL TUB/SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS & AN - 3 | . =
) salfll ey | N2 18y
= 2o CLR 10 MR= | o &
.| Tp E I~ T YY—————— T ‘ }';E
< 23 1 | =
@ 1A AN
- (e | (NJB0"#0" SL
Ly - 1 = EMERGENCY EGRESS . BUI RESIDENCE - ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES - EXISTING &

NEW KITCHEN DEMOLITION

KITCHEN SINK (INSTALL W/ GARBAGE KRAUS STANDART PRO 22-INCH DROP-IN TOP MOUNT 16 GAUGE GENERAL NOTES:
DISPOSER) STANLESS STEEL SNGLE BOWL SINK, #KHT301-221 1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO

KITCHEN FAUCET SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE COMMENCING WORK.
sgﬁH.ErN FAUCET, SINGLE HOLE, DECK \\soRoHEl CENTO KITCHEN FAUCET, STAINLESS STEEL 1.75 GPM 1 | CONSUMPTION OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT 60
PSL. 2022 CPC 420.2, CGC 4.303.1.4.4. SEMOLTION, NOTES:

INSINK GARBAGE DISPOSAL WITH POWER CORD, BADGER 5, 22'-0" VIF 1. ANY MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION BEHIND DEMOLISH STRUCTURES OR

GARBAGE DISPOSER
~ERATOR| STANDARD SERIES, 1/2 HP CONTINUOUS FEED, BLACK SURFACES WHICH COULD AFFECT (N) CONSTRUCTION TO BE BOUGHT TO

THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER.

NEW BATHROOM 4 2. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL (E) TO REMAIN WALLS, WINDOWS,
FLOORS, STRUCTURES, AND CEILING FROM DAMAGE DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL RESTORE THEM TO ORIGINAL CONDITION IF
REQUIRED.

OVE
DECORS

BATHROOM VANITY, SINGLE PARKWAY 36" BATH VANITY W/ QUARTZ TOP 1

LOGIS 1.2 GPM SINGLE HOLE FAUCET WITH ECORIGHT, LAVATORY FAUCET SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE 3. WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED, REPAIRED AND REINSTALLED OR

|[_)AE\(/)AKTOF\F5II)UI;\IATUCE[’ 1-HOLE, HANSGROHEl COMFORTZONE, AND AR POWER TECHNOLOGIES — DRAIN 1 CONSUMPTION OF NOT MORE THAN 1.2 GPM AT 60 PSI STORED FOR POTENTIAL SALVAGE OR REUSE; COORDINATE SCOPE OF
- ASSEMBLY INCLUDED, BRUSHED NICKEL, #71070821 2022 CPC 407.2, 2022 CGC 4. 303.1.4.1 WORK WITH FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.

WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE CONSUMPTION 4. BUILDING MATERIAL AND FIXTURES TO BE STORED FOR POTENTIAL
AQUAN ONE-FIECE TOILET ~ 1.0 GPF & 0.8 GFF, 1 OF NOT MORE THAN 1.28 GALLONS OF WATER PER SALVAGE OR REUSE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO BE BRICK

WATER CLOSET, FLOOR MOUNT TOTO
ELONGATED BOWL — #MS646124CUMFG#01 FLUSH. 2022 CPC 411.2, 2022 CGC 4. 303.1.1. PAVERS, ROOF TILES, DECORATIVE ENTRY DOOR TILES, DOOR HARDWARE,

SHOWER SET — A COMBINATION THERMOSTATIC SHOWER SYSTEM WITH VOLUME CONTROL & SHOWERHEAD SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE CONSUMPTION TRIM AND CASING, PLUMBING FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES.
PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC ~ HANSGROHE| DIVERTER TRIM, 24" WALL BAR, SHOWER ARM, SHOWER 1 | OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT 80 PSI. 2022 CPC 5. DEMOLITION IS NOT LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE DEMOLITION
MIXING VALVES HEAD & MULTI FUNCTION HAND SHOWER, BRUSHED NICKEL 408.2.1, CGC 4.303.1.3 PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE

COMPLETE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.
REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER DEMOLITION WORK AND
COORDINATED EXTENT.

6. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.
ROOF TILES, ROOF PAPERS, AND FELTS TO BE REMOVED TYPICAL TO
EXPOSE ROOF DECKING WHERE NOTED.

8. INTERIOR PLASTER, TILE AND DRYWALL FINISHES TO BE REMOVED
TYPICAL TO EXPOSE WOOD STUD FRAMING WHERE NOTED.

[T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 9. ALL (E) PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM TO BE

REMOVED UON; MAKE READY FOR INSTALLATION OF (N) PLUMBING PIPES 11.06.23] BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL

AND FIXTURES, (N) ELECTRICAL WIRING, FIXTURES AND OUTLETS, AND

(N) MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS AND REGISTERS.

10. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF BEARING WALL.

KEYNOTES DESCRIPTION

1. (E) DOOR TO REMOVE 4. (E) SOLAR DC CONTROLLER AND PROJECT NO: i;‘zz __ _ _
/ ! 2. (E) ELECTRIC PANEL TO DISCONNECT CAD DWG FILE: ~ Z312-A-101 FLOOR EXISTING
|

u S — |== RELOCATE DRAWN BY: -

(E)16'0"x8'0" 3. (E) TANKLESS WATER HEATER TO ——
SECTIONAL éE)MOVE CHK'D BY: -

OVERHEAD COPYRIGHT:

(E) 2-CAR GARAGE

22'-0" VIF

1

(E)2'8"x6'8"

SHEET TITLE

FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING AND

PROPOSED

0 2 4 8

1 GARAGE FLOOR PLAN — EXISTING AND DEMOLITION
e 0 gy P— A-10

SCALE: 1/4” = 1’=0” e
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ROOFING SYSTEM: (E) SHINGLE ROOF, BLACK + D E S I G N S
TYPICAL FOR ALL ROOF PLANES WITH PITCHES 2:12 & GREATER ROOF PLAN NOTES: (E) FASCIA GUTTER, PAINTED
CLASS 'A" ROOFING SYSTEM, CERTAINTEED LANDMARK, MOIRE BLACK, 1.  SYMBOLS SHOWN ON LEGENDS ARE FOR GENERAL USE & MAY WHITE
0/ ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT, BY MANUFACTURER, 0/ PLYWOOD ROOF NOT NECESSARY APPEARING ON PLANS. (E) LOW-PROFILE ROOF VENT
SHEATHING, SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. 2. THESE NOTES SUPPLEMENT THOSE FOUND ELSEWHERE IN TRUE (E) PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL
PROVIDE MIN 24 GA METAL FLASHING, (GSM UNLESS OTHERWISE T ey A W Ly NORTH (N) VENTED SKYLIGHT 501 Broadway #1081
¥), 0/ SELF-ADHERED FLASHING, BY MANUFACTURER, AT ALL ' :
EE%’ES L e e D Eave SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS. . Millbrae
PROVIDED HEMMED DRIP EDGES AT RAKES, GUTTER-LESS EAVES, ALL >  SUBMIT ANY PROPOSED CHANGE OR DEVIATION FROM THESE N California 94030
OTHER APPLICABLE. FLASHING LECS. NOTES AS A SUBSTITUTION REQUEST OR REQUEST FOR o
INFORMATION. = 415.754.3066
*
COORDINATE ALL MATERIALS WITH FLASHING & GUTTER/RAIN " gyiiGHT/SUN TUNNEL, ADD ALTERNATIVE AT OWNER OPTION:
WATER LEADERS MATERIAL. DO NOT USE DISSIMILAR METALS. PROTECT SKYLIGHTS SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH CRC & TITLE 24 O _
AGAINST GALVANIC ACTION. . . CONSULTANTS
ENERGY REPORT FOR REQD U-VALUE, SHGC, ETC. PROVIDE . .
SUBMIT PROPOSED ROOFING SYSTEM COMPONENT LIST & DATA FOR VELUX SKYLIGHT W/ ALL FLASHING & ACCESSORIES BY VELUX ! |
DESIGNER REVIEW & OWNER APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING. INSTALL WHERE POSSIBLE, COORD W/ ROOF MATL & PROFILE, INSTALL ! !
PER ALL CODE & MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE PER ALL MFR INSTRUCTIONS & TO MAINTAIN ALL WARRANTIES. ! 15 !
COMPATIBILITY OF ALL MATERIALS & SYSTEMS. IAPMO—ES EVALUATION REPORT ER—0199. : :
| |
5. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF TWO-LAYERS OF 15# FELT UNDER i — |
ROOF VENT CALCULATIONS: ALL ROOFING MATERIALS WHEN THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS . T .
PROVIDE (E) ROOF VENTING: 484 SQ. FT. AREA DVMIDED BY 300 THAN o112 : - i~ LNE O ()
FOUALS 16 SQ. FT. OF VENTS REQURED 6. PROVIDE A 1” CLEARANCE FROM THE ROOF INSULATION TO | T | e
RO THE BOTTOM OF THE ROOF SHEATHING. . . ’
HIGH VENTING MINIMUM 50% REQUIRED: 0.80 SQ FT. 7. ALL NEW ROOF DRAINAGE WILL BE DIRECTED TO LANDSCAPED | |
TWO (E) LOW-PROFILE ROOF VENT, 32" X 23", 0.5 SQ. FT. NET AREAS TO THE EXTENT FEASIBLE AND NOT ONTO ADJACENT ! !
FREE VENT AREA PER UNIT PROPERTIES. | i
055Q. FT. X 2 = 1 SQ. FT. OF HIGH VENTING PROVIDED. 8. MECHANICAL VENTS ARE TO TERMINATE A MINIMUM OF 3’ | | Ll
| | = =
LOW VENTING MINIMUM 50% REQUIRED: 0.80 SQ FT. FROM OPENING INTO BUILDING. : ! ol o
R 9. THE OPERABLE SKYLIGHT SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A | 6:12 6:12 ! A
TWO (E) GABLE LOUVER VENT, 16" X 24", 0.73 SQ. FT. NET FREE NON—COMBUSTIBLE MESH SCREEN WHERE THE DIMENSIONS OF ! — ! S«
VENT AREA PER UNIT THE OPENINGS IN THE SCREEN SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 — |
0.73 SQ. FT. X 2 = 1.4§ SQ. FT. OF LOW VENTING PROVIDED. INCHES PER R337.8.2.2. ! ! ;
10. VENTS AT THE ROOF TO BE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET ABOVE OR | | P
10 FEET HORIZONTALLY AWAY FROM OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS PER . .
GENERAL NOTES: . .
CPC 906.2. ! ! e
FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ! !
COMMENCING WORK. . . _
! ! 2 [fvp
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I I
lL Jl BUI RESIDENCE - ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
1235 SCHOLL LN
110" 110" SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062
\1'-6" O.H. 250" VIF M—e” O.H.
TRUNG BUI AND THANK KY
1235 Scholl Ln
Santa Cruz, California 95062
(0} 2’ 4 8’

@ROOF PLAN — PROPOSED
1/4" = 1'-0" H H H

SCALE: 1/4” = 1’-0”

XY KEYNOTES - (E) ROOF
1. (E) SHINGLE ROOF, BLACK
2. (E) FASCIA GUTTER, PAINTED
WHITE
. (E) LOW—PROFILE ROOF VENT
TRUE 4. (E) PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL
NORTH
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5 l
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| 3 |
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E i 11.06.23] BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL
| |
| |
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! ! 2 TYP
| | DESCRIPTION
| |
| | PROJECT NO: 2312
| |
: : CAD DWG FILE: 2312-A—1-%2mm PLAN — EXISTING AND
: l DRAWN BY: -
- _
CHK'D BY: -
COPYRIGHT:
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1. ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING & MECHANICAL DEVICES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS RECEPTACLES IN ALL BEDROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, 7.8. TWO 20-AMP GFCI PROTECTED CIRCUITS WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE KITCHEN HA N G UYE N
INDICATES ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY. ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL LIBRARIES, DENS SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, KITCHENS, COUNTER AND ISLAND OUTLETS PER 2022 CEC 210.52 (8), (1), (2) (3) ©  RECESED INTERIOR CAN LIGHT ChDER CABINET LIGHT = LINEAR g 1 caBlE uck
SUBCONTRACTOR TO MEET WITH OWNER FOR FINAL APPROVAL AND/OR REVISIONS. LAUNDRY' AREAS, HALLWAYS OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS WITH BRANCH (©). +4 D E I N
‘ CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125 VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15 AND 20—AMPERE
2. ITEMS TO BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER: RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, AND BE READILY ACCESSIBLE PER 2022 CEC 210.12 7.9. THE COUNTER RECEPTACLES AT THE ISLAND WILL NOT BE LOCATED BELOW ()  RECESSED INTEROR CAN LIGHT, LGHT SWITCH. SINGLE. POLE ©  DOOR BELL
2.1. PHONE & TV. JACK LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. VERIFY TYPE OF 5. SMOKE ALARMS: THE COUNTER WHERE IT EXTENDS MORE THAN SIX INCHES PAST THE DAMP LOCATION — LED '
CABLING AND NUMBER OF LINES. o1 AR SHALL CONPLY WITH CRC R314 CABINETS PER 2022 CEC 210-52(C) (5).
2.2.  ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES INCLUDING MAKE AND MODEL N ‘ 7.10. DEDICATED CIRCUITS FOR THE DISHWASHER, GARBAGE DISPOSAL, AND q WALL MOUNT BATH VANITY LIGHT SWITCH. DIMMER (D THERMOSTAT
NUMBERS. 5.2. PROVIDE ALARMS WITHIN EACH SLEEPING ROOMS AND CENTRALLY LOCATED MICROWAVE PER 2022 CEC 21023 A (1), (2) SCONCE — LED BULB ' 501 Broadway #1081
IN CORRIDOR OR AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY TO BEDROOMS PER CRC
2.3.  COMPLETE & OPERATING CENTRAL VACUUM SYSTEM WITH DEDICATED R3143, 7.11. ALL 15A AND 20A 125V RECEPTACLES SUPPLYING DISHWASHERS & WALL MOUNT EXTERIOR SCONCE Millbrae
ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT. 53 AARM TO BE WIRED TO THE HOUSE PRIVARY WIRING AND SHALL HAVE GARBAGE DISPOSALS MUST BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND GFCI PROTECTED 4 M s LIGHT SWITCH, 3-POLE, DIMMER (Osp SMOKE/CO2 DETECTOR/ALARM _ )
2.4, ROUGH WIRING, CONDUITS AND STUBB—OUTS FOR FURNITURE, LANDSCAPING " BATTERY BACKUP PER CRC R3{4.4 PER 2022 CEC 210.8 (D). California 94030
LIGHTING, SPA OR ENTRY GATE. PROVIDE SEPARATE ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS. _
5.4. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ALARM IS REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE 7.12. APPLIANCE RECEPTACLES FOR SPECIFIC APPLIANCES SHELL BE LOCATED CEILING MOUNT INTERIOR LGHT SHTCH. 4-POLE. DIVMER LECTRC KN PANEL 415.754.3066
2.6.  MOTION ACTIVATED EXTERIOR & SECURITY LIGHTING. ALARMS PER CRC R314.5 8. AT LEAST ONE (1) WALL SWITCH CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE CEILING MOUNT EXTERIOR se—
2.7.  SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESS TO THE INTERNET. 6. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS: INSTALLED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF OUTDOOR ENTRANCES OR EXITS, HALLWAYS, @ PENDANT, DAMP LOCATION — DUPLEX OUTLETS Y oas BB
3. ELECTRICAL LIGHTING: 6.1.  ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC R314. %EEF L%%RQGS?ACEEACESDCL(J)Th:mlh;e%th;QSUEgFENLOEEQggNg1(S)E7F§)V|§E (ATTIC & LED BULB(S)
3.1, LGHTS IN CLOSETS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2022 CEC 410.16. 6.2.  PROVIDE ALARMS IN DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH ) 70(2). CEILING MOUNT INTERIOR WV—=H
3.2.  ALL RECESSED FIXTURES IN CEILINGS THAT ARE TO BE INSULATED MUST BE FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED; AND IN DWELLING UNITS WITH 9. AT LEAST ONE (1) WALL SWITCH CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE CHANDELIER — LED BULB(S) QUADRUPLE OUTLETS > HOT WATER BIB
ATTACHED GARAGES PER CRC R315.3. INSTALLED IN EVERY HABITABLE ROOM AND BATHROOM PER 2022 CEC
IC TYPE FIXTURE PER 2022 CEC 410.116(A). 210.704)()
6.3. ALARMS TO BE WIRED TO THE HOUSE PRIMARY WIRING AND SHALL HAVE : : wWy=C
3.3 IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS, AT LEAST BATH EXHAUST FAN 290V DUPLEX OUTLETS <1~ COLD WATER BIB
ONE. LUMINARE IN EACH OF THESE SPACES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN BATTERY BACKUP PER CRC R315.2.4. 10. PROVIDE FUSED DISCONNECT AT ALL EXTERIOR MOUNTED AIR—CONDITIONING )
OCCUPANT OR VACANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC—OFF FUNCTIONALITY. 6.4. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ALARM IS REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE CONDENSING UNITS PER 2022 CEC 440.52(B), 440.53 & 440.54.
CONFIGURED TO MANUAL-ON OPERATON USG THE WANUAL CONTROL LKW PER CRC REj6. s, oM OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTNATE ALL 1. ELECTRCAL GROUNDING AND BONDING SHALL COMPLY WTH CEC ARTCLE 250, § s o - CATS ETHERNET JACK BB ose 9
e 12.SPAS, HOT TUBS AND HYDROMASSAGE BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC
REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 150.0(K)2C, 2022 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY 7. KITCHENS, BATHS AND LAUNDRIES: 680—40:
STANDARDS. 7.1.  ALL GENERAL—PURPOSE LIGHTING IN KITCHENS AND BATHS TO HAVE AN 12.1. PROVIDE CLFARLY LABELED EMERGENCY SHUTOFF OR CONTROL READILY

. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS:

EFFICIENCY RATING OF COMPLYING WITH ALL CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

4.1, ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 18" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS 150(K).

AVAILABLE TO THE USERS & NOT LESS THAN 5 FEET AWAY, ADJACENT TO,
AND WITHIN SIGHT OF THE SPA OR HOT TUB PER 2022 CEC 680.41.

OTHERWISE NOTED. 7.2. ALL KITCHEN AND BATH LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 12.2. AT LEAST ONE 125 VOLT, 15 OR 20 AMP RECEPTACLE NOT LESS THAN 6
4.2. PROVIDE WATERPROOF OUTLET COVERS ON ALL OUTSIDE RECEPTACLES PER ARTICLE 410 AND CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (SUB CHAPTER 7 & 8) FEET AND NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET FROM THE INSIDE WALL OF THE SPA
2022 CEC 410-57(B) AND CBC 210.50(E). REQUIREMENTS FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS. OR HOT TUB AND BE PROTECTED BY A GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT
43, PROVIDE GROUND=FAULT CIRCUT—INTERRUPTER 7.3. LIGHTS OVER SHOWERS AND TUBS MUST BE LABELED “SUITABLE FOR DAMP INTERRUPTER PER 2022 CEC 680.43(A).
3. - - (GFIC) OUTLETS IN ALL 3.
KITCHENS, WET BARS, BATHROOMS, LAUNDRIES, UTILITY ROOMS, GARAGES, LOCATIONS” PER 2022 CEC 410.10(A) AND BE LOCATED PER 2022 CEC 12.3. LUMINAIRES, LIGHTING OUTLETS & CEILING SUSPENDED FANS LOCATED OVER /’
EXTERIOR LOCATIONS, CRAWL SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS PER 2022 410.10(D). EEE\ 8EAH%F; _I?Sg gldELERCOWhLTPHLIy VE\;ITEE?HEFRCOLhI{ZlA;iEng\ggEEV(\)I%EDOR T(I?EEC
CEC 210.8(p).
4.4, PROVIDE ARC—FAULT CIRCUT—INTERRUPTER (AFIC) OUTLETS IN ALL FAMILY APPLIANCES PER 2022 CEC 210.11(C)(3) & 210.52(F). 124, BONDING AND GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 630.42(8), 63043(0)
ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, 7.5. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF TWO (2) BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR SMALL APPLIANCES * B D5
RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS AND SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS AND LOCATE PER 2022 CEC 210.41(C)(1) & 210.52(8) & (E).
PER 2022 CEC 210.12(B). ‘ e 12.5. HYDROMASSAGE BATHTUBS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
45.  OUTLETS ALONG HOUSE/GARAGE COMMON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED IN 76. EEQV?OEZZSE(??SAE()21O1 ‘(\:MPZ) CIRCUIT MINMUM ONE (1) FOR BATHROOMS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A CIRCUIT PROTECTED BY A GROUND FAULT
THE GARAGE AT 18" ABOVE FINISH SLAB AND SEPARATED BY MINIMUM ONE 110)). CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PER 2022 CEC 680.44.
STUD BAY WITH OUTLETS ON THE OPPOSITE SITE. 7.7. AT LEAST ONE (1) RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS WITHIN 12.6. WALL SWITCHES SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 5 FEET FROM WATER SOURCE
4.6. COMBINATION TYPE ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER SHALL PROTECT ALL 3 FEET OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH BASIN PER 2022 CEC 210.52(D). PER 2022 CEC 680.43(C). BUI RESIDENCE - ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
1235 SCHOLL LN
SYMBOL NAME / WATTS/
L EGEND TYPE | LOCATION DESCRIPTION MFG. CATALOG NO. LAMP | {51 Ts QTY. | REMARKS SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062
RL 4 IN. WHITE INTEGRATED LED RECESSED _
O 0 KITCHEN, DINING, FAMILY, CELING LIGHT FIXTURE. RETROFT BAERE. | HALO RL4BONHO30_HO9SICAT D Bi/120v | 16 IC/AT RATED. HIGH-EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE TO COMPLY W/ 2022 CEC TRUNG BUI AND THANK KY
MASTER BEDROOM, BATHROOMS SECTION 150.0(K)1A, TABLE 150-A
TRIM WITH 90 CRI, 3000K. DIMMER 1935 Scholl Ln
CEILING MOUNT INTERIOR PENDANT — LED HIGH—EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE TO COMPLY W/ 2022 CEC SECTION -
@ DINING BULB(S) TBD T8 - 100W/120V) 1| e 0) 1A, TABLE 150-A Santa Cruz, California 95062
HIGH—EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE TO COMPLY W/ 2022 CEC SECTION
q BATHROOMS BATHROOM WALL SCONCE. LED. DIMMER | TBD TBD LED 25W/120V | 1 150.0(K)1A, TABLE. 150-A
INTEGRATED LED 2700K, LUNA STEP LIGHT | HINKLEY 3.8W HIGH—EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE TO COMPLY W/ 2022 CEC SECTION
q SKYLIGHT WELLS 12V HORIZONTAL LIGHTING | 1°°08W LED 120V 2| 150.0(K)1A, TABLE 150-A
WHISPERGREEN MULTI-FLOW CEILING ~ _ ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT, W/ HUMIDITY
S (E) | BATHROOMS MOUNTED FAN. WHITE PANASONIC | FV-0511vaCt 120V T | CONTROLS ADJSTING. FROM 507 B0
HIGH—EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE TO COMPLY W/ 2022 CEC SECTION
(H () | EXTERIOR WALLS EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE TBD TBD LED - 2 | 150.0(K)1A, TABLE 150-A. MOTION CONTROL SENSOR AND PHOTO CONTROL
DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER SECTION 150.0(K)3
KITCHEN (UNDER CABINET) RIBBON FLEX HOME LED TAPE LGHT KT, | spwacost | 421502 2W/LF 13 | HIGH—EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE TO COMPLY W/ 2022 CEC SECTION
rmmmmm | CH) | GodET ’ 16 FT, AC DIMMABLE W/ REMOTE LIGHTING | 960050 LED 120v LF | 150.0(K)1A, TABLE 150-A
TRANSFORMER, DIFFUSER CHANNEL MOUNT : '
NEST PROTECT WIRED SMOKE AND CARBON
OSD BEDROOMS, HALLWAY VONOXIDE. DETECTOR GOOGLE S3003LWES 3 | HARDWIRED
PHOTO/MOTION
GENERAL NOTES LEGEND CONTROLS AT
EXTERIOR
LIGHTING, TYP.
1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. ' 1 (E) WALL q (N) 18-AP AC
2. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND CONSTRUCTION VOID AROUND WIRES, PIPES, HVAC DUCTS, PENETRATIONS AT e () WAL D/ DISCONNECT FOR HEAT
1H-RATED WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROPERLY SEALED WITH FIRE-RATED CAULK/SEALANT. PUMP .
3. ALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE, UNO. /1 A3 T i Copl
4. ALLOW EXTRA WIRE FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURES SO THAT FIELD ADJUSTMENTS CAN BE MADE WHEN / W\ i
FURNITURE AND MILLWORK IS INSTALLED. // W N —— -
5. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE UL LISTED. y N T —— ? T ®/
6. PROVIDE DIMMER ON ALL LIGHT FIXTURES W/EXCEPTION OF STORAGE, MECHANICAL ROOM. / AN |
R
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MAINTAIN SCHEDULED CEILING HEIGHTS / S L B /; [ o
AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR ALL FIXTURES, DUCTS, SUSPENSION SYSTECS, PIPING, ETC. , O ~ ?‘%\Eﬂ | =il
8. ALL CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS SHALL INCLUDE ANY AND ALL SEISMIC BRACING, COMPRESSION STRUTS, | SD || - O »
AND SAFETY REINFORCEMENT CONSISTENT WITH LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL STANDARDS MANDATED BY BUT | I ||
NOT LIMITED TO THOSE REGULATORS LISTED IN THE GENERAL NOTES. \ £-10" I 60" 111"
9. FINISHED CEILINGS SHALL BE LEVEL WITH A TOLERANCE OF 1/8 INCH IN 12 FEET O INCHES. \ B B D \@
10. SPRINKLER HEADS, LIGHT FIXTURES, AND OTHER CEILING ELEMENTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CENTER OF . I 5 = o (N) 22°X30” ATTIC
CEILING, SOFFIT, BAY, INDIVIDUAL CEILING TILE OR CEILING GRID, UNO.. I\ g ACCESS PANEL,
11. SPRINKLER HEADS, LIGHT FIXTURES, AND OTHER CEILING ELEMENTS WHICH CONFLICT WITH CEILING GRID ENOS 30" MIN. HEAD
; == ——
LOCATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT’S ATTENTION FOR RESOLUTION. o, H = N ROOM.
12.REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTING AND SUSPENSION DETAILS, AS MAY BE RECPT. ABOVE KITCHEN —2 4\ T N o O
APPLICABLE. COUNTERTOP SHALL BE i 27y \ & D ol
13.LIGHT SWITCHES AND COVER PLATES SHALL BE WHITE FINISH UNO. PLACEBO,,HXE'FZOT%LLJN? | @J. H —-——
14.MULTIPLE LIGHT SWITCHES SHALL HAVE SINGLE COVER PLATES WHERE POSSIBLE. T Qﬁ_ / / 11.06.23] BUILDING PERMIT_SUBMITTAL
15. PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS AS INDICATED AND/OR AS REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE. VERIFY E o I I
MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS. ACCESS LOCATIONS OTHER THAN AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL - e | ’
BE AS REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXECUTION. _ N |
16. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE SEMI-RECESSED AT ALL SUSPENDED ACOUSTAL CEILINGS. ALL SPRINKLER VACANCY — 11 6o | A L\ o . | |
HEADS TO BE CONCEALED AT ALL GYPSUM CEILINGS AND SOFFITS. SENSOR SWITCH, \\& B ] e \ 50" \ [ DESCRIPTION
SEE NOTE #3.3 @_\\ S @) @i 1 —— \
— ' S~ T~ )
@ }W - Lb 7} i ® ® o PROJECT NO: 2312
¢ | =3 i ; o CAD DWG FILE: %%@m AND RECEPTACLE PLAN -
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HA NGUYEN
+ DESIGNS

501 Broadway #1081
Millbrae

California 94030
415.754.3066

CONSULTANTS

) ) - BUI RESIDENCE - ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
30" HOOD EX?-IAUST % NEW KITCHEN
. " =
3 12 buct - S | KITCHEN SINK (NSTALL W/ GARBAGE | . | STANDART PRO 22-INCH DROP-IN TOP MOUNT 16 GAUGE 1 1235 SCHOLL LN
L TF 2-6 ﬁu 28 i 1'-0 ; = DISPOSER) STAINLESS STEEL SINGLE BOWL SINK, #KHT301-22L SANTA CRUZ. CALIFORNIA 95062
o [ b KITCHEN FAUCET SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE ’
S — ' Fi | | KICHEN FAUCET, SINGLE HOLE, DECK LipnSGROHE CENTO KITCHEN FAUCET, STAINLESS STEEL 1.75 GPM 1 | CONSUMPTION OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT 60
I T PSI. 2022 CPC 420.2, CGC 4.303.1.4.4. TRUNG BUI AND THANK KY
> U \\\ 51| carmace oisposeR INSINK | GARBAGE DISPOSAL WITH POWER CORD, BADGER 5, , 1235 Scholl Ln
— | | . _ . .
~ L = . ERATOR| STANDARD SERIES, 1/2 HP CONTINUOUS FEED, BLACK Santa Cruz, California 95062
N \ w N
¥ e LEGEND NOTES
1 || ] © wa
bbb 1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & SITE
w [ e E— CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK
= T T T T T 1 b ) yowal
o ST T T T < e 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED
w ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ I N SURFACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
=CI> - ]
w©
5
| =
(@]
A =
L= == g
2,—6" 2,—6" 11_0" T
‘L ﬂﬁ - qL I > ‘ - — 24" VENTLESS
S_FILLER . = - =3 _Z WASHER/
13" SIDE PANEL o | . &® DRYER
: | 1| < |
30" COUNTER — — 24" 5-1/2" e | | S = COMBO, LG
DEPTH INDUCTION ~ BASEBOARD | el b WM3555HWA
REFRIGERATOR COOKTOP L | e
| | » = r T
24 o]
@ @ | = | INDUCTION ) v
A Tl e || cooktop el I l
KITCHEN WALL ELEVATION 03 \ | 2] s T |
4 1/2° = 1’'-0" L @ i o] s = ) |
/7 =1 I : | P 3-7 :
o0 aomnj e 1 '
T 1 — N |
| 1 I| :\i 2'—6" V%’—O" 21_:_011
W " _ ]
— — |
I 24" I 24" o l# 30" @ g _, —
=
CORNER CORNER = 4 - COUNTER
» WALL WALL =] = 'l DEPM
13" FILLER | CABINET CABINET = T | 4 REFRIGERATOR
) » ' A" ' A" ' pn | —|
[ LSI_ L 2 O L 1 O L 2 6 | 1—5'— : :I— F1 L
% i . L
|
|
|
= |
a) |
N
SHOWER |
/ SLOT DRAIN | 11.06.23] BUILDING PERMIT_SUBMITTAL
|
/ i
. n s ;
= % \
4 < A | | DESCRIPTION
J |
i PROJECT NO: 2312
—_
. i ] CAD DWG FILE: %—k104 ENLARGED KITCHEN PLAN AND WALL
\ ‘ i DRAWN BY: -
D N I e | CHK'D BY: -
|
! \\ COPYRIGHT:
_-""—“ SHEET TITLE
3’_71" 21_011
=0 " : } / ENLARGED KITCHEN PLAN
1 111
i — - o AND WALL ELEVATIONS
247 VENTLESS — CORNER CORNER BASEBOARD
WASHER/ DRYER BASE BASE . . .
COMBO, LG CABINET CABINET 0 1 2 4
WM3555HWA | H H I
3 KITCHEN WALL ELEVATION 02 2 KITCHEN WALL ELEVATION 01 1 KITCHEN ENLARGED PLAN " — A'1 04
(3 e e e SCALE: 1/2” = 1'=0"| g - -
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EXTERIOR_COVERING
{10 n 7 [P 12 -‘ YR 9 -‘ 6 N 10 R703.1 GENERAL + DE I N
- - EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A WEATHER—-RESISTANT
—7"+ —7"+
(E) ROOF A ———— j ——— — (E) ROOF A — EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE
E=saas A i FLASHING AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION R703.4.
S===== E===== R703.1.1 WATER RESISTANCE
====== S===—= % % THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A 501 Broadway #1081
e FEmmss MANNER THAT PREVENTS THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL Millbrae
= SSSEss ASSEMBLY BY PROVIDING A WATER-RESISTANT BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR _ )
SSSs== E===== CLADDING AS REQUIRED BY SECTION R703.2 AND A MEANS OF DRAINING TO California 94030
S===== E===== THE EXTERIOR WATER THAT PENETRATES THE EXTERIOR CLADDING. 415.754.3066
(E) WALL HTpt8'-8"t EESINE SRR _ (E) WALL HTpt8'-8"t _ THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE DESIGN SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO RESIST . .
0P — - 0000 o WIND-DRIVEN RAIN WHERE THE RESULTS OF TESTING INDICATE THAT WATER
I ™ DID NOT PENETRATE CONTROL JOINTS IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, CONSULTANTS
] S — = 8 — 8 [P JOINTS AT THE PERIMETER OF OPENINGS PENETRATION OR INTERSECTIONS OF
] ! N L~ TERMINATIONS WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.
] i | 4 4 -— ) L T R703.2 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER
- . SN NOT FEWER THAN ONE LAYER OF WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE
- - | _ . APPLIED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WITH FLASHING
- o ! : 2A 2A - ) AS INDICATED IN SECTION R703.4, IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE A
- \ . . y CONTINUOUS WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR WALL VENEER.
- : : 7 THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE
- ! ! / TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS AND BUILDING
(E) GRADEQ+0'-3"t _ ] \ ! ! \ __ (E) GRADE4+0'-3"+ APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXTERIOR
‘ : : _ _ | I WALL ENVELOPE AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION R703.1. WATER-RESISTIVE
- —_(E)_GARAGE40'~0" BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
. ” ” e ATF : 0T 1. NO. 15 FELT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE 1.
5 JWEST SIDE ELEVATION — PROPOSED @NQRTI—[ ELEVATION — PROPOSED 2. ASTM E2556. TYPE 1 OR 2.
V4 =10 V4 =10 3. ASTM E331 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.1.1.
4. OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
NO.15 ASPHALT FELT AND WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS COMPLYING WITH ASTM
E2556 SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED ;
OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM), AND WHERE Z
17412 JOINTS OCCUR, SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM).
(E) ROOF 4t 1474 B (E) ROOF 41474 B R703.5.3 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING
.0. RIDGE e e o T e e e e e e L e e L L L L L D L L T .0. RIDGE HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
R e e e S e e e S o e e S e == S==c——== MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE THERE ARE NO
e = RECOMMENDATIONS THE SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH
e e e e e e e e e e e = e (25 MM), OR 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) IF RABBETED, AND SHALL HAVE THE
e e e e S e e e e e s e ENDS CAULKED, COVERED WITH A BATTEN OR SEALED AND INSTALLED OVER
S e e e e A STRIP OF FLASHING.
S e e KEYNOTES - (N) ELEV. BUI RESIDENCE - ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
(E) WALL HT4t8'-8"+ e e e e e e e _ (E) WALL HT4t8'-8"+ _
o P - o P . 1. (E) HORZ. WOOD SIDING, 6. (E) ATTIC VENT LOUVER,
y ™~ | 5 v PAINTED BLUE PAINTED WHITE 1235 SCHOLL LN
i 1A. (N) HORZ. WOOD SIDING TO 7. (E) ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062
< 4 MATCH (E) BLACK
-+
! 2. (E) WOOD CASING, PAINTED 8. (E) FASCIA GUTTER, PAINTED
: e AL TRUNG BUI AND THANK KY
| 2A 2A. (N) WOOD CASING TO MATCH 9. (E) WOOD BARGEBOARD, PAINTED 1235 Scholl Ln
; WHITE .
| (E) Santa Cruz, California 95062
! 3. (N) DBL-PANE PATIO DOOR,  10. (E) PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL
___(E) GRADE4+0'-3"t N WHITE VINYL 11. (E) PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL DC
— _ 1 0o 2 _ 4 _ 8’ 4. (N) DBL.—PANE WINDOW, WHITE CONTROLLER AND DISCONNECT
(E) GARAG £0-0" (E) GARAG $0-0° \ VINYL 12. (N) VENTED SKYLIGHT
2 )EAST SIDE ELEVATION — PROPOSED 1 5 }SOUTH ELEVATION — PROPOSED 1A 2 | o _, — 5 (E) SOLD SHING DOOR, PANTED
/4 = 1-0° 1/4 = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0
GENERAL NOTES:
{ 10 { 7 YP w9 W 6 N 10 1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
B IRE . DEMOLITION NOTES:
S===== ESEE== 612 6:12 1. ANY MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION BEHIND DEMOLISH STRUCTURES OR
S===== E===== = = SURFACES WHICH COULD AFFECT (N) CONSTRUCTION TO BE BOUGHT TO
SEE SRR THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER.
S===== =St 2. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL (E) TO REMAIN WALLS, WINDOWS,
=S=E=s E=S= FLOORS, STRUCTURES, AND CEILING FROM DAMAGE DURING
s o Ses=== ESS==== Vo CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL RESTORE THEM TO ORIGINAL CONDITION IF
() WALL HigtB-B'+ — () WALL HigtB -8+ — REQUIRED.
i ™| 3. WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED, REPAIRED AND REINSTALLED OR
8 8 [1vp STORED FOR POTENTIAL SALVAGE OR REUSE; COORDINATE SCOPE OF
— = | == WORK WITH FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.
/ } T 4. BUILDING MATERIAL AND FIXTURES TO BE STORED FOR POTENTIAL
/ “ SALVAGE OR REUSE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO BE BRICK
; N PAVERS, ROOF TILES, DECORATIVE ENTRY DOOR TILES, DOOR HARDWARE,
’ \ TRIM AND CASING, PLUMBING FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES.
. ,/ 5. DEMOLITION IS NOT LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE DEMOLITION
N / PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE
N COMPLETE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.
(E) GRADEA+0'—3"+ N y (E) GRADEp+0'=3"+ REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER DEMOLITION WORK AND
— I g kN — COORDINATED EXTENT.
J— L — — - —_
——~___(E)_GARAGE$0’'-0 6. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.
\ AFF . ROOF TILES, ROOF PAPERS, AND FELTS TO BE REMOVED TYPICAL TO
4 WEST SIDE ELEVATION — EXISTING 14 21 71 [P 2 NORTH ELEVATION — EXISTING 5 217 1P EXPOSE ROOF DECKING WHERE NOTED.
/4 = 1’0" /4 = 1’0" 8. INTERIOR PLASTER, TILE AND DRYWALL FINISHES TO BE REMOVED
TYPICAL TO EXPOSE WOOD STUD FRAMING WHERE NOTED.
9. ALL (E) PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM TO BE
REMOVED UON; MAKE READY FOR INSTALLATION OF (N) PLUMBING PIPES
AND FIXTURES, (N) ELECTRICAL WIRING, FIXTURES AND OUTLETS, AND
(N) MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS AND REGISTERS. 706231 BULDING PERVIT SUBMITTAL
17 10 d 6 9 [rvp 10. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF BEARING WALL.
(E) ROOF 147"+ _ (E) ROOF 147"+ { _
0. RIDGE B B B B B B B I R S ST (TSRS SN EN AR 0. RIDGE KEYNOTES - (E) ELEV.
SisssisssisanisuniEasiSasisa NS SRS SR SIBuSIRESiSERIS SRR B S aaE 612 12 1. (E) HORZ WOOD SDING, 8.~ (E) FASCIA GUTTER, PANTED SR
B e e e e e e e= === [~ ~J PAINTED BLUE WHITE
e e e e e === PROJECT NO: 2312
S S e e e e S e SRS S S S SSs===s== 2. (E) WOOD CASING, PAINTED 9. (E) WOOD BARGEBOARD, PAINTED
R B L IR S R Y R S YR BLUE WHITE CAD DWG FILE:  ZROPormowe e covions — BISTHG MO
S e e e S ssse == === o 3. (E) OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR TO 10. (E) PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL DRAWN BY: -
() WALL HigtB-B'+ e e — () WALL HigtB -8+ — REMOVE 11. (E) PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL DC CHK'D BY: -
J N 4. (E) HALF-LITE PATIO DOOR TO CONTROLLER AND DISCONNECT
8 8 MP REMOVE COPYRIGHT:
——————————————————————————————————————————— 5. (E) SOLID SWING DOOR, PAINTED
WHITE SHEET TITLE
------------------------------------------- 6. (E) ATTIC VENT LOUVER,
PANTED WHTE BUILDING ELEVATIONS -
___________________________________________ 7. (E) ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF,
BLACK
EXISTING AND PROPOSED
__ (E) GRADE@+0'-3"+ A
- e L __ 0 _2’_ g’ o 8’

(E) GARAG _z\cFoF’—o" o (E) GARAGER10'-0" _  —

AFF |H H I
EAST SIDE ELEVATION — EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION — EXISTING 3 2 1 [P A'20

3 /4 = -0 1 1/4" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0" SHEET - OF -
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Q)
WOOD SHEATHING, S.S.D. 72 "

ROUGH OPENING-
COORDINATE DIMS. \
7

R\
——N

W/WINDOW MFR.

R a—

o~

/

®
@ .

SIEP 1

(A) INSTALL BLDG.
PAPER @ SILL

9 INSTALL SHEET MEMBRANE @ SILL FROM INSIDE EDGE OF

ROUGH OPENING TO 12" UP JAMB & 12" BEYOND OUTSIDE
EDGE OF ROUGH OPENING

(A)INSTALL 12" WIDE STRIP OF SHEET
MEMBRANE © JAMBS — 12" BEYOND
TOP & BOTTOM OF ROUGH OPENING

(B) SET FLANGE IN SEALANT &
INSTALL WINDOW.

SIEP §

@ INSTALL BLDG. PAPER @ JAMBS OVER
WINDOW NAILING FIN.

®

SIEP 4

@ INSTALL 12" WIDE STRIP OF SHEET
MEMBRANE @ HEAD- OVER HEAD
FLASHING & NAILING FIN; 12" BEYOND
SIDES OF ROUGH OPENING.

(B) INSTALL BLDG. PAPER @ HEAD

HA NGUYEN
+ DESIGNS

501 Broadway #1081
Millbrae

California 94030
415.754.3066

CONSULTANTS

@WINDOW FLASHING INSTALLATION SEQUENCE

N.T.S.

WOOD FRAMING,TYP.

ROUGH OPENING-
COORDINATE DIMS.

W/DOOR MFR. -
WALKING SURFACE PER \
LANDSCAPE  ARCHITECT 0,051/

STEP 1 \\

(A) INSTALL GYP. AND/OR
PLYWD. SHEATHING

(B) INSTALL SHEET MEMBRANE
FLASHING

(C)INSTALL 24 GA. G.SM. PAN
FLASHING- SEE DETAIL
CONC. SLAB- S.S.D.

EXTERIOR DOOR FLASHING INSTALLATION SEQUENCE

1/4" UPTURN
1/2" DRIP W/
HEMMED EDGE

PAN FLASHING DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2°=1"-0"

SIEP 2

@ INSTALL 12" WIDE STRIP OF SHEET
MEMBRANE @ JAMBS-12" BEYOND
TOP OF OPENING & WRAP AROUND
TO INSIDE FACE OF STUD

INSTALL DOOR, DOOR FRAME &
THRESHOLD

(C) INSTALL BLDG. PAPER © JAMBS

SIEP 3

(A)INSTALL 24 GA. G.SM. 'Z'
FLASHING— SEE DETALL

1/2" DRIP W/
HEMMED EDGE

'Z’ FLASHING DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2°=1'-0"

SIEP 4

(A) INSTALL 12" WIDE STRIP OF
SHEET MEMBRANE © HEAD -

OVERLAP 'Z" FLASHING &

EXTEND 12" BEYOND SIDES
OF ROUGH OPENING

(B) INSTALL BLDG.
PAPER © HEAD

BUI RESIDENCE - ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

1235 SCHOLL LN
SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062

TRUNG BUI AND THANK KY
1235 Scholl Ln
Santa Cruz, California 95062

11.06.23] BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL

DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NO: 2312

CAD DWG FILE: 2312-A-501 DETAILS.DWG

DRAWN BY: -

CHK'D BY: -

COPYRIGHT:

SHEET TITLE

1 N.T.S.

DETAILS

A-50

SHEET - OF -
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NAILING SCHEDULE (CBC TABLE 2304.10.1)

CONNECTION NAILING
1 | JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER, TOENAIL 3-8d
2 |BRIDGING TO JOISTS, TOE NAIL EACH END 2-8d
5 |SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, FACE NAIL 16d AT 16" O-Cf-
SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING AT BRACED WALL PANELS 3-16d PER 16
7 | TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL 2-16d
4-8d (TOENAIL)
8 |STUD TO SOLE PLATE 2-16d (END NAIL)
2-20d TO 3X
9 |DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAIL 16d AT 24" O.C.
0 DOUBLED TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL 16d AT 16" O.C.
DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAP SPLICE (EXCEPT SHEAR WALLS) 8-16d
11 |BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS OR RAFTERS TO TOP PLATE, TOENAIL 3-8d
12 |RIM JOIST TO TOP PLATE, TOENAIL 8d AT 6" O.C.
13 | TOP PLATES, LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS, FACE NAIL 2-16d
15 | CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE, TOE NAIL 3-8d
16 | CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOENAIL 4-8d
17 | CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL 3-16d
18 | CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FACE NAIL 3-16d
19 |RAFTER TO PLATE, TOENAIL 3-8d
23 |BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 16d AT 24" O.C.
20d AT 32" O.C.
AT TOP AND
BUILT-UP GIRDER AND BEAMS BOTT
o4 STAGGERED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES
BULT-UP GIRDER AND BEAM ENDS AND SPLICE, FACE NAIL 3-10d
25 | 2" PLANKS AT EACH BEARING 16d
26 | COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER, FACE NAIL 3-10d
5 |JACK RAFTER TO HIP, TOENAIL 3-10d
FACE NAIL 2-16d
og |[ROOF RAFTER TO 2X RIDGE BEAM, TOENAIL 5164
END NAIL
29 [JOIST TO BAND JOIST, FACE NAIL 3-16d

MATERIAL LEGEND

3— - —£C

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

WALL ABOVE

WALL BELOW

WOOD SHEAR WALL,
MIN OUT-OUT LENGTH

TIEDOWN

PERFORATED WOOD
SHEAR WALL WITH
STRAPS

SHEAR WALL BELOW

STRAP

WOOD BEAM, FLUSH U.O.N.

HEADER OR DROPPED
BEAM

RAFTER OR JOIST

WOOD POST ABOVE OR
DBL STUD, UON

WOOD POST BELOW OR
DBL STUD, UON

WOOD POST ABV & BLW
OR DBL STUD, UON

ABBREVIATIONS

HDG HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
HDR HEADER

HGR HANGER

HK HOOK

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL STEEL
INFO INFORMATION

INT INTERIOR

JST JOIST

LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
MAX MAXIMUM

MIN MINIMUM

(N) NEW

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT

NS NEAR SIDE

N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

o) OVER

OH OPPOSITE HAND

OPP OPPOSITE

OPNG OPENING

PDF POWER DRIVEN FASTENER
PERP PERPENDICULAR

PERIM PERIMETER

PL, R PLATE

PLWD PLYWOOD

PSL PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
PT PRESSURE TREATED

REINF REINFORCING

REQD REQUIRED

RET RETAINING

RO ROUGH OPENING

SAD. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
SHTG SHEATHING

SIM SIMILAR

S.0.G. SLAB ON GRADE

sQ SQUARE

STD STANDARD

T&B TOP AND BOTTOM

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

N TOE NAIL

T.0. TOP OF

TYP TYPICAL

U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VERT VERTICAL

WP WATER PROOFING

W WITH

AB
ABV
ADH
ALT

BLW
BLK
BLKG
BM
B.O.
BOTT
C.P
CL
CLG
CLR
COL
CONC
CONN
CONSTR
CONT
CP
CTR
DBL
DET
DF
DIA
DIM
(E)
EA
EF
EL

EMBED

EN
EW
EXT
FNDN

FIN FLR, F.F.

FLR
F.O.
FRMG
FS
FTG
GA, ga
GALV
GR

GL

ANCHOR BOLT
ABOVE
ADHESIVE
ALTERNATE

AT _ON CENTER
BELOW

BLOCK
BLOCKING
BEAM

BOTTOM OF
BOTTOM

CAST IN PLACE
CENTERLINE
CEILING

CLEAR
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUQUS

COMPLETE PENETRATION

CENTER
DOUBLE
DETAIL
DOUGLAS FIR
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
EXISTING
EACH

EACH FACE
ELEVATION

EMBEDMENT

EDGE NAIL
EACH WAY
EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION

FINISHED FLOOR

FLOOR
FACE OF
FRAMING
FAR SIDE
FOOTING
GAGE
GALVINIZED
GRADE
GLULAM

SHEET INDEX

S0.1 COVER PAGE
S0.2  GENERAL NOTES
S2.1 FRAMING PLANS
S5.1 FOUNDATION & TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
S8.1 WOOD SHEAR WALL DETAILS
S8.2 WOOD LATERAL DETAILS
S8.3  TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
TOTAL SHEETS 7

SCOPE

THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES:
1. CONVERT AN APPROXIMATELY 480 SF DETACHED GARAGE (SEE BP 131712) TO AN ADU.
-NEW FOUNDATION IS SHALLOW MATCHING EXISTING SYSTEM

COORDINATION

DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL, SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY TO SIMILAR CONDITIONS. QUESTIONS OF
IDENTIFICATION OF APPLICABLE DETAIL OR STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AS TO
LAYOUT, DETAILS, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS. ALL QUESTIONS, DISCREPANCIES AND
CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR ADJUSTMENT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK.

CONTRACTOR MEANS AND METHODS

M.A. ENGINEERING SHALL NOT SUPERVISE, DIRECT OR HAVE ANY CONTROL OVER THE
CONTRACTOR'S WORK NOR HAVE ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES SELECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR NOR
FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY PRECAUTIONS OR PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.
THESE RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES ARE SOLELY THOSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DOORS,
WINDOWS, PARTITIONS AND FINISHES AFTER THE MAJORITY OF THE DEAD LOADS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED (I.E. STRUCTURAL FRAMING, ROOFING, HEAVY FINISHES, ETC.) IN ORDER TO LIMIT
DAMAGE TO FINISHES, WINDOWS, DOORS AND PARTITIONS DUE TO DEAD LOAD DEFLECTIONS.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETERMINE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
THAT MAY AFFECT ITS WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER UPON DISCOVERY
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR ERRORS AND THE DISCOVERY OF EXISTING CONDITIONS
NOT NOTED ON DRAWINGS, INCLUDING THOSE WHICH MAY BE HAZARDOUS TO HUMAN HEALTH.
HAZARDS MAY INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO TOXIC MATERIALS AND DECAYED OR BROKEN
FRAMING MEMBERS.

CUTTING AND PATCHING

DO NOT CUT EXISTING OR NEW STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. IN GENERAL USE HAND OR SMALL POWER TOOLS
DESIGNED FOR SAWING AND GRINDING, NOT HAMMERING AND CHOPPING. CUT HOLES AND
SLOTS NEATLY TO MINIMUM SIZE REQUIRED AND WITH MINIMUM DISTURBANCE TO ADJACENT
SURFACES.

RESTORE WORK WHICH HAS BEEN CUT, REMOVED OR DAMAGED BY ADJACENT WORK. REFINISH
ENTIRE SURFACES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE AN EVEN FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SITE VISITS

M.A. ENGINEERING WILL PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION SITE VISITS AND OBSERVE THE PROGRESS AND
QUALITY OF STRUCTURAL PORTIONS OF THE WORK. THESE VISITS AND OBSERVATIONS ARE NOT
INTENDED TO BE AN EXHAUSTIVE CHECK OR DETAILED INSPECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
WORK, BUT RATHER TO ALLOW M.A. ENGINEERING TO BECOME GENERALLY FAMILIAR WITH THE
WORK IN PROGRESS AND TO DETERMINE, IN GENERAL, IF THE WORK IS PROCEEDING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE THE APPROPRIATE ACTION TO CORRECT PORTIONS OF
THE WORK INDICATED AS BEING NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

M.A. ENGINEERING
SAN RAMON, CA 94583
650-759-8621

JOB 0268.00

BUI RESIDENCE REMODEL
1235 SCHOLL LN
SANTA CRUZ, CA

ISSUE DATE
PERMIT 10/17/2023
COVER PAGE

S0. 1



ROOF SHEATHING

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 7/16" APA RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATING 24/16. LAY
FACE GRAIN ACROSS RAFTERS, STAGGER SHEETS. PROVIDE 1/8" SPACING AT PANEL ENDS AND
EDGES. NAIL SHEET EDGES WITH 10d@6", INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS 10d@12". SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR OTHER DETAILED OR NOTED SHEATHING NAILING. NO UNBLOCKED PANELS LESS
THAN 12" WIDE SHALL BE USED.

FLOOR SHEATHING

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32" APA RATED STURD-1-FLOOR, EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATING 48/24.
LAY FACE GRAIN ACROSS JOISTS, STAGGER SHEETS. PROVIDE 1/8" SPACING AT PANEL ENDS AND
EDGES. ATTACH SHEATHING TO JOISTS AND BLOCKING WITH ADHESIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APA GLUED FLOOR SYSTEM. NAIL SHEET EDGES 10d@6", INTERMEDIATE JOISTS 10d@12". SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR OTHER DETAILED OR NOTED FLOOR NAILING.

WALL SHEATHING

WALL SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS, INDICATED ON DRAWINGS WITH APPROPRIATE SYMBOLS,
SHALL CONFORM TO THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. AT EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ARE NOT SHEAR
WALLS, SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32", APA RATED EXPOSURE 1, NAIL SHEET EDGES WITH 10d@¢6",
AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS WITH 10d@12".

CONCRETE ANCHORS

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. ALTERNATES MAY BE
SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, BOLTS, ANCHOR RODS OR THREADED RODS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED
IN STRUCTURAL STEEL. REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE A-615, GRADE 60.

SCREW ANCHORS IN CONCRETE OR GROUTED MASONRY
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE TITEN HD SCREW ANCHORS CONFORMING TO ICC-ES REPORT ESR-2713.
ADHESIVE ANCHORS (DOWELS) IN CONCRETE

PER ACI 318-2014 (SECTION 17.1.2) ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE
HAVING A MINIMUM AGE OF 21 DAYS AT TIME OF ANCHOR INSTALLATION. FOR INSTALLATIONS
SOONER THAN 21 DAYS CONSULT ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER.

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SET-XP ADHESIVE ANCHOR SYSTEM CONFORMING TO ICC REPORT
ESR-2508.

SPECIAL INSPECTION AND TESTING

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2022, CHAPTER 17 THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT SHALL ENGAGE A
SPECIAL INSPECTOR TO PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED, M.A. ENGINEERING SHALL NOT PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW THE SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND/
OR ON COMPLETED FORMS ISSUED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT HAVING JURISDICTION OVER
THE WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY TESTING AGENCIES AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF TIME
WHEN WORK THAT REQUIRES TESTING OR INSPECTING WILL BE PERFORMED.

1. SPECIAL INSPECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1701 OF CBC REQUIRED FOR BUT NOT
LIMITED TO:

A. ADHESIVE ANCHORS SET IN CONCRETE - CONCRETE
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN TO
PERFORM STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION AS DEFINED IN CBC SECTION 1704.6. OBSERVED
DEFICIENCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, SPECIAL
INSPECTOR, CONTRACTOR AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL
SUBMIT TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL A WRITTEN STATEMENT THAT THE SITE VISITS HAVE BEEN MADE
AND IDENTIFYING ANY REPORTED DEFICIENCIES WHICH, TO THE BEST OF THE STRUCTURAL
OBSERVER'S KNOWLEDGE, HAVE NOT BEEN RESOLVED. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE
PERFORMED FOR THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION STAGES:

A. PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR(S)
B. PRIOR TO COVER OF:
1) WALL FRAMING SYSTEMS
2) FLOOR FRAMING SYSTEMS
3) ROOF FRAMING SYSTEMS

MISCELLANEOUS STEEL

COMMON BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307 USE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
ANCHOR RODS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F1554 GR. 36.

THREADED ROD SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS36.

ROUGH CARPENTRY
MOISTURE CONTENT AND PROTECTION

MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING LIMITS: "DRY" FOR VERTICAL FRAMING (19%
MAXIMUM). FINISHES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER DIMENSIONAL LUMBER FRAMING UNTIL
MOISTURE CONTENT IS BELOW 12% MAXIMUM.

MATERIALS SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED ON THE JOB SITE. MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED OFF
OF THE GROUND, AND PROTECTED FROM EXPOSURE TO THE ELEMENTS.

PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT

FRAMING MEMBERS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, BUT NOT IN
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA
STANDARD U1 & T1, USE CATEGORY UC3B. FIELD CUTS AND HOLES SHALL BE FIELD TREATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AWPA M-4.

DIMENSION LUMBER AND TIMBER

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER AND TIMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING WCLIB MINIMUM
GRADES AND SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

JOISTS (2'-4", 5" AND WIDER) NO. 2
HEADERS (4" THICK, 5" AND WIDER) NO. 1
BEAMS (6" THICK, 10" AND WIDER) NO. 1
POSTS (6" THICK, 6'-8" WIDE) NO. 1
POSTS (4X4) NO. 1
MUD SILLS (3X) NO. 1, PRESSURE TREATED (DO NOT USE HEM-FIR)
STUDS (2X, 3X) STUD
TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES STUD

NO SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.
PARALLAM PSL LUMBER (PSL)

PARALLAM PSL HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BE 2.2E, CONFORMING TO ICC-ES RESEARCH
REPORT NO. ESR-1387, OR EQUAL AND SHALL HAVE DESIGN VALUES EQUAL TO OR EXCEEDING
THE FOLLOWING:

BENDING (Fb): 2900 PSI
COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO THE GRAIN (Fc PARALLEL): 2900 PSI
MODULUS OF ELASTICITY (E): 2,200,000 PSI
HORIZONTAL SHEAR: 290 PSI

MICROLLAM LVL LUMBER (LVL)

MICROLAM LVL HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BE 2.0E, CONFORMING TO ICC-ES RESEARCH
REPORT NO. ESR-1387, OR EQUAL AND SHALL HAVE DESIGN VALUES EQUAL TO OR EXCEEDING
THE FOLLOWING:

BENDING (Fb): 2600 PSI
COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO THE GRAIN (Fc PARALLEL): 2510 PSI
MODULUS OF ELASTICITY (E): 2,000,000 PSI
HORIZONTAL SHEAR: 285 PSI

FASTENERS

FOR SCHEDULE OF MINIMUM NAILING SEE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE TABLE 2304.10.1.
NAILING SHALL BE WITH COMMON WIRE NAILS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONTRACTOR
SHALL SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL A DESCRIPTION OF NAIL GAGE, LENGTH, HEAD TYPE AND
COATING (IF ANY). BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL HAVE WASHERS.

METAL FRAMING ANCHORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON COMPANY OR EQUAL.
JOIST HANGERS SHALL BE "U" SERIES U.N.O. ON DRAWINGS. BOLTS IN CONNECTIONS SHALL
BE RETIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO CLOSING OF THE WALL AND/OR FLOOR.

FASTENERS FOR INTERIOR APPLICATIONS PENETRATING PRESSURE-TREATED LUMBER SHALL
BE HOT DIPPED ZINC-COATING GALVANIZED WITH A MINIMUM G185 (1.85 OZ/ SF) COATING OR
STAINLESS STEEL. FASTENERS EXPOSED TO WEATHER INCLUDING EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS OF
PRESSURE-TREATED LUMBER, SHALL USE STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS. FASTENERS EXPOSED
TO WEATHER FOR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES MAY ALSO BE SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER.

SILLS OR PLATES SHALL BE BOLTED TO CONCRETE WITH 5/8" DIAMETER BOLTS WITH 3X3X1/4"
WASHERS, EMBEDDED 7" MINIMUM AT 4'-0" MAXIMUM ON CENTER, UON.

CODE AND STANDARDS

DESIGN IS BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2022 EDITION. CONSTRUCTION SHALL
CONFORM WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THIS CODE.

REFERENCE STANDARDS SHALL BE THE EDITION NOTED IN THE CODE, UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY I
LIVE LOADS

DESIGN LIVE LOADS PER CBC TABLE 1607.1 AND AS FOLLOWS. LIVE LOADS MAY BE REDUCED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1607.10.

ROOF LIVE
FLOOR LIVE

20 PSF (REDUCIBLE)
40 PSF (REDUCIBLE)

EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA

SEISMIC FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM:

le 1.0

Ss 1.666

ST 0.637

SITE CLASS D (DEFAULT)

Sds 1.333 (REDUCIBLE BY ASCE 7-16 12.8.1.3)
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D

Cs 0.1538 (SDS = 1.0 USED FOR BASE SHEAR CALCULATION)
R 6.5

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE
REDUNDANCY FACTOR 1

BASE SHEAR: 2 K

WIND DESIGN DATA

BASIC WIND SPEED, V 92 MPH
Iw 1.0
EXPOSURE B

ANALYSIS PROC. MWFRS ENCLOSED SIMPLE DIAPHRAGM LOW-RISE BUILDINGS

FOUNDATIONS

FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL-BEARING VALUES PER CBC 2022.
SPREAD FOOTINGS BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL, ENGINEERED FILL, OR ROCK. FOOTING DESIGN
IS BASED ON A MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 1500 PSF DEAD PLUS LIVE,
AND 2000 PSF TOTAL LOADS, INCLUDING WIND OR SEISMIC.

EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE SHOWN, EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO
THE NEAT LINES REQUIRED BY THE SITE AND SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE. ALL FOUNDATIONS
SHALL BE POURED WITH OUT THE USE OF SIDE-FORMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE. IF THE TRENCHES
CAN NOT FULLY STAND, FULLY FORM SIDES TO DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

DO NOT ALLOW WATER TO STAND IN TRENCHES. IF BOTTOMS OF TRENCHES BECOMES SOFTENED
DUE TO RAIN OR OTHER WATER BEFORE CONCRETE IS CAST, EXCAVATE SOFTENED MATERIAL AND
REPLACE WITH PROPERLY COMPACTED BACKFILL OR CONCRETE.

SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON NATURAL GRADE OR COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL
ACCORDING TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOILS REPORT.

WATERPROOFING

WHERE STRUCTURAL DETAILS INDICATE ANY WATERPROOFING OR VENTILATION ITEMS, THEY ARE
SCHEMATIC ONLY AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING IN SHOWING A COMPLETE STRUCTURAL
DETAIL. REFER ONLY TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE COMPLETE
DESCRIPTION OF ALL REQUIRED WATERPROOFING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS.

CONCRETE

CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT AND SHALL BE REINFORCED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301-16, SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH (F'c) OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REINFORCING STEEL
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-615, GRADE 60.

REINFORCING BARS NOTED OR SHOWN AS CONTINUOUS SHALL RUN IN AS LONG LENGTHS AS
PRACTICAL. IN SLAB AND BEAMS LOCATE TOP BAR SPLICES MIDWAY BETWEEN SUPPORTS,
BOTTOM BAR SPLICES AT SUPPORTS. SPLICE LOCATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. THE
FOLLOWING SPLICE LENGTHS APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED OR NOTED IN THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

WELDING OF REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH AWS D1.4 STRUCTURAL WELDING
CODE-REINFORCING STEEL. USE GRADE A706 UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR REINFORCEMENT:

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH: 3"

CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: 2"

CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND
SLABS AND WALLS: 1"
BEAMS AND COLUMNS: 172"
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(N) SKYLIGHT
BTW RAFTERS

(E)2x8 RAFTER TIES

(E)RAFTERS
NO WORK
\

{
i |
Liiiij::}:::::{::::EE::::}:::::{::I:::i
ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1/4"=1-0"

22-0'

22I_OII

(E) 3-2"

o3
"DOOR s

\
]

FOR 8-2"' DEMO
EXIST STEM WALL
FOR (N)DOOR OPN'G

‘_\i\_______

(E) FNDN AT LINES
1, A, & B, MINIMUM

%

I
|
|
|
12' WIDE SET 12" |
DEEP (VIF) ;<6>
|
I
I
|
|
|

WOOD SLEEPER SYSTEM ON
(E) CONC SOG TO REMAIN.
SAD & DETAIL 10/S5.1

TYPALL /10

@

_—SHEAR WALL SHEATHING

APPLIED TO INTERIOR FACE OF STUDS
AT LINES 1, A, & B.

AROUND \85.1/

(NO TD) 21° <6>
\ALL (N) INTERIOR

WALLS ARE

—_————————_a——— ===
| §

] |

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
- NONSTRUCTURAL :
I
I
I
I
I
I
!

22I_OII

CONTRACTOR TO CHOOSE WHERE TO
TERMINATE NEW STEM WALL BASED ON
PROPOSED PLUMBING LAYOUT.
COORDINATE WITH ARCH & ENGINEER

(NO TD) @)22 . L
(STRAP WNDW PER 6/S8.1)

FOR APPROX. 16-0" PROVIDE NEW

FOUNDATION & WALL INFILL

GROUND FLOOR FOUNDATION PLAN

—]/4||: 1 I‘OH

e

TIE-IN TO (E) FNDN
DET 6/S5.1 TYP

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:

1.

SEE SHEET S0.1-S0.2 FOR STRUCTURAL NOTES.

SEE SHEET S0.1 FOR SYMBOL LEGEND.

SEE SHEET S5.1 FOR TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS.
SEE SHEET S5.1 FOR FOUNDATION SCHED & DETAILS.
SEE SHEET S8.1 FOR SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.

SEE SHEET S8.2 FOR TIEDOWN DETAILS.

TOP OF FOOTING SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON DETAILS.

SAD FOR DIMENSIONS, SLOPES, AND PADS NOTED ON PLAN.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD-VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DIMENSIONS AND GRIDS TO FACE OR CENTERLINE OF STUDS
UON.
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7" GAP AT FLOATING SLEEPERS
74" GAP WHEN FIXING SLEEPERS

PT 2x4 OR 3x4 SLEEPER AS

ALTERNATIVE SLEEPER NOTE:

RIPPED 2x SLEEPERS (UPRIGHT)
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE

FLATWISE SLEEPERS
REQUIRED, FIXED TO OR (CONTRACTOR CHOOSE ONE).
FLOATING ON SLAB

(CONTRACTOR CHOOSE ONE) N

%" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR /(E) WALL

MOISTURE BARRIER _—NEW PLYWD

PER LOCAL CODE /710

(WHEN REQUIRED) \S8.1/

10d SHORT @ 16"

5] /() CONC
PAF 1" PENETRATION CURB
(ALT. CONSTRUCTION [
ADHESIVE)
(E) CONC SLAB
(E) CONC
FNDN

NOTE: THE OVER BUILT WOOD FRAMEWORK SHOWN FOR THE FINISH FLOOR IS FOR
PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY, ACTUAL IMPLEMENTATION WILL VARY DEPENDING ON FIELD
AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE THIS DETAIL WITH THE OWNER AND
ARCHITECT/ DESIGNER AS REQUIRED.

TYPICAL PERIMETER DETAIL
SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB

3/4\\ — -1 |_0||

(100
N

SEE PLAN

NOTE:
SURFACE OF JOINTS SHALL BE
CLEANED AND LAITANCE
REMOVED. ROUGHEN SURFACE
TO FULL AMPLITUDE OF V4",
IMMEDIATELY BEFORE NEW
CONCRETE IS PLACED, WET JOINT
AND REMOVE STANDING WATER.

/"9 "\ ROUGHENED CONSTRUCTION

\S5.1/ JOINT TS
CONTRACTION
(CONVENTIONAL

112" CLR

SAW-CUT) JOINT 74" MAX X
1" DEEP, SPACING NOT
EXCEEDING (8) FT EA WAY.

/ SEE PLAN FOR SLAB REINF
2
N\

|' 4II

(8

R
o

NN

N

N

N

NSRS ARANAX

SUBGRADE SHALL

BE FREE OF VEGETATION

& FOREIGN MATERIAL &

COMPACTED TO ENSURE
UNIFORM SUPPORT OF
THE SLAB *

\\\\\\\

\\\\\

BASE COURSE CONSISTING OF CLEAN
GRADED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE,
CRUSHED CONCRETE PLACED OVER
PREPARED SUBGRADE

TYPICAL INTERIOR SLAB ON GROUND

S5.1

(2)#4

EXPANSION JOINT

EXISTING
CONCRETE

SLAB

@

NEW WALL - MIN 2x4 @ 16" OC

10
S8.1

FOR NEW STEM WALL, MATCH
/) EXISTING HEIGHT AND THICKNESS
(MIN 3-1/2" THICK)

(2)#

MIN 12"

2II

S

1 MATCH TOP OF
“" FOOTING WITH

%\EXBHNG
= #4@24" VERT

OII

IN

\I\/IATCH BOTT

OF FOOTING
WITH EXISTING

MIN 1-0'},
WIDE

NOTE: THE FOOTING MAY BE POURED NEAT TO EARTH EITHER FACE OF STEM
AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION.

TYPICAL SHALLOW FOOTING

(7
N

RECESSED FROM EXISTING WALL LINE

3/4\\ — -1 |_0||

(N) WALL OR |, (E) WALL OR

A

—

FOOTING " FOOTING

\/\

LAP SPLICE

N
WALL WHERE
OCCURS

v

v

FOOTING WHERE
OCCURS

:l <~

] <
< v
v
v

N

(E)SURFACE OF

CONCRETE TO BE

ROUGHENED &
CLEANED

(N)DOWELS SIZED & LOCATED
TO MATCH HORIZ BARS IN
WALL & FOOTING, U.O.N. W/
EPOXY SET W/ 6" EMBED FOR
#5 OR SMALLER, 9" FOR #8
OR SMALLER

/"6 "\ DOWELING TO EXISTING CONCRETE

S5.1

A 6 MIL (0.006 INCH) POLYETHYLENE OR APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER
WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES SHALL BE PLACED
BETWEEN THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AND THE BASE COURSE OR THE
PREPARED SUBGRADE WHERE NO BASE COURSE EXISTS.

AT WALL OR FOOTING

(E) CONC WALL OPENING SEE PLAN _
_\ FOR SIZE
< “ =
PLAN
(E) CONC WALL 2'0 ELECTRICALLY DRILLED

PILOT HOLE AT CORNERS

SAW-CUT AFTER DRILLING
CORNER PILOT HOLES. DO
NOT OVER RUN. CHIP AT
CORNER TO REWORK

CLASS B TENSION LAP SPLICE LENGTH (IN)*
F'C 2500 PS| 3000 PSI 4000 PSI 5000 PSI
AR SizE| JOP [OTHER| TOP TOTHER| TOP [OTHER| TOP [OTHER
BARS | BARS | BARS | BARS | BARS | BARS | BARS | BARS
#3 31 24 28 22 25 19 22 17
#4 41 32 37 29 33 25 29 23
#5 51 39 47 36 41 31 36 28
#6 61 47 56 43 49 37 44 34
#7 89 69 81 63 71 54 63 49
#8 102 78 93 72 81 62 72 56
#9 115 88 105 81 91 70 81 63

*SEE GENERAL NOTES AND@ FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

/"3 "\ TYP REINFORCEMENT LAP SPLICE LENGTH

N

1"=1"-Q"
S51

TOP BAR LAP TOP BAR
SPLICE e
2
Z|5
o (L o0 E
4 Ol (5|6
= =%
\ o5
OTHER BAR LAP \ '
SPLICE OTHER BAR
HORIZONTAL LAP VERTICAL LAP
90° HOOK
, CLASS B LAP EMBED
SPLICE 6
5 — ]
7N —
=S 1
LAP SPLICE EMBEDMENT OFFSET
(3" MAX. IN COLUMN
VERT. REINF.)

(2

TYP REINFORCEMENT LAP SPLICE
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(4

SINGLE CURTAIN OF REINFORCEMENT

TYP REINFORCEMENT AT INTERSECTING

CONCRETE.
ELEVATION
/"5 CUTTING OPENING IN EXISTING
\S5.1/ CONCRETE WALL r=to
CLASS B
SPLICE, TYP
STD HOOK STD HOOK HORIZ EF
1-0"MIN 1-0"MIN
fl ] ° [ [ [ i [ [ ] n (
T =~ 2 )
- & % Z [ [ 1 1 \“) v °
ol~ O o CLASS B
20 Zlo| W D= SPLICE,TYP
%' CLRTO 3=
X VERT EF, SEE
OUTERMOSTBAR, | | 4|| ||t
1 11 ~euon SECTIONS
N A FOR
CORNER INTERSECTION LOCATIONEND
DOUBLE CURTAIN OF REINFORCEMENT
3|| 3|| L
4
/ﬁ L S L ‘ '\\ U/% <
' _ [N
ol CLASS B > \Lo END BARS
B SPLICE,TYP alfs
- TD H K (©) HOOK HORIZ BAR
5| (b 81._0.. ,\%ﬁ i é T IN VERT PLANE
wn
V
CORNER INTERSECTION END

\S5.1/ CONCRETE MEMBERS

NTS
S51

S5.1/ AND HOOK EMBED 1'=1:0
HOOK EXTENSIONS STD HOOK EMBED LENGTH (Ldh)
BAR | STANDARD ST'RH%UPK% TE FC | 2500 PSI [3000 PSI|4000 PSI|5000 PS|
SIZE [T90° T 180° | 90° | 135° AR Sizg EVBED [ EMBED [EMBED [EMBED
#3 | 45' | 25 | 2.25' | 2.25' e ('9'\') ('QN) ('8'\‘) ('7N)
#4 6II 2,5” 3II 3II
#5 | 75 | 25 | 3.75' | 3.75' #4 12 1 10 9
#6 9II 3II 9II 4,5" #5 15 14 12 11
#7 1105 | 35" | 105" | 525 #6 18 17 15 13
#8 100 4" 100 6" #7 21 20 17 15
#9 135" | 4.5" , , #8 24 22 19 17
#10 | 15" 5 ; ; #9 o7 o5 22 20
#11 | 165" | 55" - -
Q Q

STANDARD HOOK BEND DIAMETER ~

#3 THROUGH #8: D=6d 00° BEND .

#9 #10, #11: D=8d 135° BEND

Ar

STIRRUP & TIE BEND DIAMETER Z

#3 THROUGH #5: D=4d| X|& S

#6 THROUGH #8: D=6d| O|F

NOTE: n

d=BAR DIAMETER
D=INSIDE DIAMETER OF BEND

L |, HOOK EXTENSION
180° BEND

STANDARD REINFORCING HOOKS

N
N

EXTENSION, BEND DIA. & EMBEDMENT

NTS
S51

TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS

S5,



AT PARALLEL CLG
ADD 2X BLKG @ 48" H2.5A CLIP AT ROOF DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY
DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY
NAIL DIAPHRAGM 1%%" LSL BLKG/ RIM
SHAPED BLOCKING EDGE NAIL TO
VENT HOLES, SAD ADD BLOCKING
H2.5A UPLIFT ' F——— =z
RV N RESTRAINT @ 48" X N1 2S -z
// - 2
[\/1 - . / <
I < : S i
[ i/ 4+ RN Z ~ S +
B ~ g§ ~ » '
| ~ N\ — |
~ e
CLG JSTS / ! ~ / !

ERTO CLIPS (E | SLOPE BLK OPTIONAL™ ~ AT EXTERIOR WALL | EDGE NAIL @
w/ (5) 3 ! WHEN JOISTS ARE TO JOIST/ BLKG,
RAFTER TYP SILL NAIL | ~ | | SEE/ 7\

- ——+ ~ PARALLEL TO WALL, ,

WHEN PLY IS 1N ~ | e , \S8.1/
NOT NAILED IR EDGE NAIL (A) ~_ ADD BLKG @ 4-0" w/ | “
O TOP PLATE i /\. / N 3-10d EA BLOCK | 10d@6
EADER WHERE I\ Q TOP PLATE TO MATCH |
o V] 1 SLOPE OF JOISTS ,
PLAN 1L Il —WALL SHEATHING ON WALL SHEATHING |

| INTERIOR FACE - BOTH SIDES | .

VA SEE PLAN WHERE OCCURS ! Q

A

SHEAR WALL TOP (GABLE END)

/712" SHEAR WALL TOP 79\

S8.1/ SLOPED RAFTER, VERT BLOCK 14=1-0 S8.1/ PLWD NAILED TO JST/BLKG

S81

\/\
WHEN JOISTS ARE Q
PARALLEL TO WALL,
ADD BLKG @ 4-0" W/
3- 10d EA BLOCK DD BLKG AND
DIAPHRAGM EDGE DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY EDGE NALL ()
NA”_ TO ADD BLKG NAlL ALONG ENTIRE 144" MAX
\ =t  LENGTH OF JOIST BLKG M VT M
— ‘ v AT EXTERIOR WALL i i i  enae nail (Ao
il 7 | / FULL HEIGHT OF
:\\//: . ~\ :'-—T——- T'.: H STUD EA SIDE OF
s
T i e 1% LSL JOIST OR BLKG Tl | o OPENING
:/I \\: e TO MATCH FLOOR . : : 18" MIN : [, W e UNBLOCKED OPNG
R JOIST, UON <l | i UPTO 36 SQ IN
— | | | | 3/
ALLOWED. %
~ | | [
PT 3X6 SILL, UON.— — ® Soe I RALS -/ OGN i RADIUS MIN EA
P EE X g CORNER. DO NOT
| l=—t—— ANCHOR BOLT @ i :': i OVERCUT CORNERS.
i 3 A | DO NOT CUT STUD.
> |=—— CONC STEM WALL, SEE
CONC DETAILS
\/\
/11 SHEAR WALL - RAISED FLOOR ABOVE /"8 "\ SHEAR WALL OPENING
\88.1/ CONCRETE STEM PLYWOOD -t S8 1 =
FOR BALANCE OF INFO, SEE
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE, TYP
VA EDGE STUD
2X6: CENTER BOLT — | e /—@—\
2" MAX FROM N | ~S . PANEL 1 EDGE
LD EDGE - 2X4 STUD WALL / \ f
2X4: CENTER BOLT | / — I
NSILL | ANCHOR BOLTS (D) ol e
| / EQ%Z—k«e;V‘—;F—V—F
| < ___& e 7J
<—> | 3X3X4" & WASHER. o N —— — S
% PROVIDE "/s'@ HOLE ° DB M., JEP G e s G
Va / OPTIONAL: %' X1%4" W
EDGE NAIL @—\ | MAX DIAGONAL A ‘
SEE il SLOTTED HOLE W/ STD k
N 2 ADJOINING PANEL EDGE
\&51) P \ WASHER ALLOWED SANEL 2 EDGE
rTT | 3X P.T. FNDN
SILL, U.ON.
\\ \/\
\ = e '
\ = Loy = - g/TOPOFSILL
\ ) : i
N CONCRETE FNDN N ;e———’l———— BOTT OF PLY
N o .
o CONDITIONS VARY FQ =3 . p 50T OF SILL
~ - ., —
%' MIN—¢ MINIMIZE GAP
SILL
/710" SHEAR WALL - BOLTED /" 7"\ SHEAR WALL
S8.1/ SILL TO CONCRETE F=10 S8.1/ BOUNDARY NAILING 10

11/2\\:1|_0||

STRAP SCHEDULE

STRAP

NO. OF NAILS (N)

MIN LENGTH EA
SIDE OF OPNG

CS14

15-10d COMMON

15"

(N) NAILS INTO BLKG

EA SIDE OF OPNG.
DISTRIBUTE EVENLY

(N) NAILS INTO
HDR OR BLKG

LENGTH, SEE SCH

E

CONT STRAP ABV &
L BLW OPNG OVER
i PLYWD. DO NOT

COUNTERSINK STRAP

—— O

INTO SHTG. SEE ELEV
OR PLAN FOR STRAP

4 TYPE.

ya

N~

OPENING

—HEADER

— 2X FLAT BLOCKING
BEHIND AT STRAP

-
e | 1t PROVIDE SHEARWALL

EDGE NAILING ALONG

(6

SHEARWALL STRAPS

FULL HEIGHT STUD

\S8.1/ AROUND OPENING

(5

SHEARWALL SCHEMATIC

SHEARWALL SEE PLAN
FOR LOCATION:

OPENINGS NOT

WALL LENGTH (L)

L/3 L

L L/3
" 16" MIN

PERMITTED

UNBLOCKED OPNG UP TO 36—

IN> ALLOWED. 3" RADIUS MIN
EA CORNER. DO NOT
OVERCUT CORNERS. DO NOT
CUT STUD.

TYP STU

B

T T T T

SRS N

H/4
16" MIN

7 1
WALL HEIGHT (H)

H/4
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/"3 SHEAR WALL TYPICAL

S8.1

L

UNBLOCKED OPENING

EDGE NAIL TO TOP PLATE,
SILL AND TIEDOWN POST

1/2“: 1 \_OH

SCHEDULE FOR :
MATERIAL AND <
CONNECTIONS

TIEDOWN POST SEE —=
TIEDOWN SCHEDULE.

LOCATE SO BASE BOLTS
ALIGN VERTICALLY
EDGE NAIL PLY TO

_\//\_

PLACE ONE-HALF OF EDGE

NAILS TO EA STUD AT 2- 2X
TIEDOWN STUD

— HEADER

TIEDOWN POST

3X4 FLAT AT
PLWD EDGES\

STUD AT—=|

ADJOINING |
PANEL EDGES||

<

e

2'-0" IN ANY
DIRECTION

SHEAR WALLS TO

BE CONSTRUCTED

W/ PLWD PANELS
NOT LESS THAN

CONNECT MULTIPLE 2X TIE

S81

DOWN STUDS W/ SDS 4"X2V%",

SEE TIEDOWN SCHEDULE

TIEDOWN POST

CRIPPLE

KING STUD

3X P.T. FNDN SILL
PER SCHED U.O.N.

TIEDOWN BASE BOLT,
SEE TIEDOWN
SCHEDULE

N o

S8.1/ ELEVATION

FOOTNOTES

STAGGER NAILS.

. (2)2x STUDS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 3X STUD AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES FOR
SINGLE-SIDED SHEAR WALLS ONLY. FASTEN 2-2X STUDS TOGETHER WITH 2 ROWS 16d@4"

. FOUNDATION SILLS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DF-L OR NON-PRESSURE TREATED

WITH BITUTHENE MEMBRANE BETWEEN SILL & CONCRETE.

. PROVIDE FLAT BLOCKING AT UNSUPPORTED EDGES, 2X4 FOR ONE ROW, 2x6 FOR TWO

ROWS. COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS MAY BE USED.

CONCRETE.

. COMMON, BOX OR SINKER NAILS. STAGGER NAILS.

. SIMPSON COMPANY OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. STAGGER SCREWS.
. MINIMUM TWO BOLTS PER PIECE OF SILL. PROVIDE 3"X3"'X"4" PL WASHER WITH %'@ HOLE
BETWEEN SILL PLATE AND NUT. SEE DETAIL 3/S8.3. SUBSTITUTE TITEN HD %"@ AT EXISTING

. SIMPSON COMPANY OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
. SHEAR WALL IS SHEATHED WITH PLYWOOD ON EACH FACE. ALL NAILING REQUIREMENTS

1"=1-Q"
S81

WOOD SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE - ANSI 2018 SDPWS SEISMIC

SYMBOL | ASD/(LRFD) | SHEATHING |MIN STUD AT[FOUNDATIO| SILLAT |EDGE NAILS| 2X BLOCK | 3X BLOCK | FLOOR SILL | ANCHOR CLIPS
SHEAR | MATERIAL |ADJOINING| NSILL UPPER 3) OR OR (5) BOLT @)
CAPACITY | (PLF) PANEL © FLOOR TRANSFER | TRANSFER 6)
[For seismic EDGES (1) STUD (4) | STUD (5)

- ® ORNONNO
15/32" i s A34@16"

< : > (228) STRUCT 1 oX oX oX 10d@6' | 16d@s" SDS@/‘;;,‘VZ SZS@/%G HO@32" OR
SHEATHING LTP4@16"

APPLY TO EACH SIDE. PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFFSET TO FALL ON DIFFERENT FRAMING

MEMBERS.

NAIL NOTES

. SHEAR WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH PANELS NOT LESS THAN 2-0" IN ANY DIRECTION.

USE HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL WHEN PENETRATING PRESSURE-TREATED
WOOD. DO NOT DRIVE NAILS THROUGH FACE LAYER OF PLYWOOD. DO NOT SPLIT LUMBER.
ANY STRUCTURAL LUMBER SPLIT DUE TO NAILING SHALL BE REPLACED. IF REQUIRED,

PRE-DRILL NAIL HOLES TO AVOID SPLITTING.

/D

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

S8.1
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(100

TIEDOWN—___

TIEDOWN AT EXISTING FOUNDATION

EDGE NAIL
TO TD POST

| e

MAXIMIZE

(D>-——SET ROD IN EPOXY, SEE

. GEN NOTES. NO PULL-TEST
CONT SPCL INSP ONLY. DO

MIN 3"

NOT DRILL THRU EXIST

REINF

STRAP, SEE PLANS
BEAM OR JOIST

:

S8.2

(8
\§82/

WOOD FLOOR

TIEDOWN LOADING & POST SCHEDULE

SSTB/ SB SPLICE 2- 2X
ASD TENSION ANCHOR BOLT ALL-THREAD ANCHOR BOLT TIEDOWN POSTS TIEDOWN POST|  SQUARE
LOAD TIEDOWN (1 4"OR&" | WASHERON
SYMBOL (KIPS) ASSEMBLY DRILL EXPOXY
THICK WALLS WOOD
SIMPSON 1 ANCHOR MINIMUM DIAMETER MIN BOX OR (3)(4) ®)
C-2009 EMBEDMENT ) EMBEDMENT SDS Va"X2Y%"
©) SINKER NAILS
SSTB24 OR 20" 5/1 I 1 5 TOTAI— 2-2X OR I 1 1
H2 3.1 HDU2-SDS2.5 SBYX24 18" 7 10 16d@4 EQUAL SPACE AXNO. 1 V2"X3'X3

FOOTNOTES
) SIMPSON CO. OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
ASTM A36
DOUGLAS FIR LARCH, GRADE AS NOTED.

BASE BOLT WASHER BEARING ON WOOD BEAM (WHERE APPLICABLE).

SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR ADHESIVE REQUIREMENTS.

(

@)

3)

(4)  POST SIZED TO RESIST COMBINED AXIAL AND BENDING STRESS DUE TO ECCENTRICITY BETWEEN BOLT AND POST CENTER LINE.
)

©®)

TIEDOWN LOADING & POST SCHEDULE

»] n_ 1 \_OH

S8.2

S82

— S
CONDITION A /, BLOCKING
S
I
e
BEAM OR JOIST A |
STRAP, SEE PLAN CONDITION B
=t
S
>
BEAM OR JOIST | \ |l

CONDITION C

/"5 "\ TIE STRAPS

S8.2

4

CONTINUOUS PANEL EDGE AT BLOCKED
DIAPHRAGM. ADD 2X4 FLAT BLOCKING
AND EDGE NAIL

EDGE NAIL TO JOIST, BLOCKING
OR TRUSS OVER SHEARWALL
\\%‘5

%" CLEAR BETWEEN SHEETS

CONTINUOUS PANEL
EDGE AT UNBLOCKED
DIAPHRAGM. NAIL EA
FRAMING MEMBER

T&G EDGE

SQUARE END OVER
JOIST AND EDGE NAIL

FRAMING MEMBER /

INTERMEDIATE FRAMING
NAILS @ 12"

ELASTOMERIC ADHESIVE AT FLOOR

DIAPHRAGM SHEATHING

3/4|| — -] |_O||

A

CRIPPLE TRIMMER
AT OPENINGS

TIEDOWN POST ————
| N

HDR
O

%{o

TIEDOWN J

7“3\ TIEDOWN LOCATED IN WALL

M.A. ENGINEERING
SAN RAMON, CA 94583
650-759-8621

JOB 0268.00

852/ P

4-3'UON.L  4-0' OR AS NOTED ON PLAN
2 ROWS 1 2 ROWS 8d@4' EA ROW, STAGGER
164@8Y - . _
TOP OF ax |~ ~— JOISTS
BEAM _\ _ / BLKG
|
’_
\/\ <L <L L~
m PLAN
N

CMST CMST
" SRAP 7 Steap

————————
I 2 -~ 4X4 BLKG DBL 2X LVL W/
/ 16d@4
STAGGER
m FRAMING PERP TO STRAP m OVER DRAG BEAM
_/
EDGE NAIL @SHTG
FULL HEIGHT EDGE NAIL @
4X BLOCK W/ SHTG FULL
A35 EA END LENGTH OF
BEAM
|
T~ cMmsTi2 CMST12
m FRAMING PERP WITH STRAP m UNDERSIDE OF DRAG BEAM
\__’ AT UNDERSIDE NI
/" 2"\ COLLECTOR STRAP

=1

S8.2

DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARY

EDGE NAIL
RIM JOIST OR BLKG

SPLICE, SEE
\88.2/

SPLICE,

>
\88.3/

7
S NOTES:
L 1. LOCATE NAILS 3" MIN FROM PANEL EDGES
AND ENDS.
SHEARWALL, 2. PANELS NOT LESS THAN 4'X8 EXCEPT AT

SEE PLAN BOUNDARIES AND CHANGES IN FRAMING

WHERE MINIMUM PANEL DIMENSION SHALL
BE 24" UNLESS ALL EDGES OF THE
UNDERSIZED PANELS ARE SUPPORTED BY
FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING.

S8.2

€

CASE 1 & 3 RE: 2018 NDS SPECIAL DESIGN PROVISIONS FOR WIND & SEISMIC

NTS

\_OH

S82

_
LL|
A
.
058
o, -
— N
LLl O 2
O 5
Z 3 2
LL] o =
03z
N — B
L]
0
)
M
ISSUE DATE
PERMIT 10/17/2023

WOOD LATERAL DETAILS

S8.2



M.A. ENGINEERING
| SAN RAMON, CA 94583
RPS12 AT . HD PER PLAN PLYWD . % o % 650-759-8621
ﬁg&iﬁ:ﬁg =D - U.O.N. 2x STUD AT 1-4" O.C. JOB 0268.00
_ PROVIDE SAME BEARING \ || || | = U.O.N. 2x STUD AT 1-4" O.C. EXTERIOR WALL INTERIOR WALL ] =
STUDS UNDER A BEARING A35 FRMG. CLIPS WHERE REQUIRED OR SOLID BLKG MAX. Hell[el | S Bloe S 4
| ubs U PER HEADER SCHEDULE 6/-. PROVIDE BEARING|KING | MIN. WINDOW | FRAMING |BEARING | KING | MIN. | WINDOW N 7 A =
7 Ve ‘ STUD AT FLOOR ABOVE = OPENING 1 {
PP - ONE EA. SIDE OF STUDS T&B, AT PROVIDE SAME BEARING | =, \~ov.™ | STUD [STUD|HEADER| SILL | CLIPS STUD |STUD HEADER  SILL = ——
T T HEADER, AND AT WINDOW SILL STUDS UNDER A BEARING SIZE(1) SIZE 2 ¥ "
— -+ 6-16d I i L Doy STUD AT FLOOR ABOVE 215
T N END NAIL | 4 4'-0" 2x4 2x4 4%6 2x4 NONE 2x4 2x4 4%6 2x4 < TYP DUCT OR PIPE SLOTTED PLATE
1 T N y a EERH'E\'SHEG 6-0" ox4 | oxa| axe ox4 NONE | ox4 o4 | 4x8 | ox4 ¢ SEE NOTE 7. WASHERS AS REQD. AT
| HEADER PER PLAN AL STUDS W/ 164 @ 24 1 1 50 voxd ooxdl a8 W e o 234 | 4X10 | pomt | SHEAR WALLS.
-+ =—— BEARING STUDS/POST - = = BPS-3 FOR 2X4 WALLS
-| | [ [- 0.C. STAGGERED TYP. HEADER PER SCHEDULE — 10-0" 2-2x4 | 2-2x4| 4x10 | 2-2x4 A35 2x4 x4 | 4121 o.oxa BPS-6 FOR 2X6 WALLS
= - [ OPENING WIDTH gjus = ~— NAIL STUDS W/ 16d AT 24" =
o KING STUDS 8 BEARING STUD — =t O.C. STAGGERED TYP. 12'-0" 2-2x4 | 2-2x4|  4x12 4x4 A35 2-2x4 2x4 4x12 4%6 N NOTES:
% T T % ~—— OPENING WIDTH S.AD. 1 16-0" ooxa | 2.owa 3 1/2x11 4x8 A35 ) ) ) ) & é 1. ALL MUD SILLS SHALL BE 2X MIN. PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLASS
L KING STUDS + 7/8 PSL LS FIR.
5 . L ] . 2. SILL BOLTS FOR ALL SHEAR AND BEARING WALLS SHALL BE %' X
ol = — NOTES: < 12" WITH 7" EMBEDMENT OR THREADED ROD W/ NUT SPACED AT 4'-0"
3 I o STUD AT 1-4" O.C 1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS 0.C. MAX W/ 3'X3"X0.229" MIN. WASHERS.
L > USE CBC TABLE 2304.10.1 FOR OTHER NAILING 3. EACH PIECE OF SILL PLATE SHALL HAVE 2 BOLTS MINIMUM. LOCATE
WINDOW SILL AEQUIREMENTS NOT NOTED BOLTS CLEAR OF STUDS AND POSTS.
| | | 4. FOR MISALIGNED ANCHORS AT SHEAR WALLS PROVIDE SLOTTED
7 } ADDITIONAL STUD 3. FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING INFO. SEE DET. 9/ PLATE WASHERS WITH STANDARD CUT WASHER AND NUT OVER
_ L LTP4 \I I 4. 4X FRAMING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 2-2X AT SLOTTED PLATE WASHER.
\ - : CONTRACTORS OPTION. MATCH DEPTH SHOWN IN 5. "X' DIMENSION SHALL BE 4" MIN. AND 1-0" MAX.
< < DOUBLE BLKG. . SCHEDULE. 6. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS AND NAILS THAT ARE IN CONTACT WITH
| [ eSS S poUsE B e 4 USE AT LS . CTESSURE REATEO WO0D AL K0T DRPED AL EED
CRIPPLE STUDS, U.O.N. -
— @ BASE AT WINDOW B)BASEATDOOR -0 TO 1 BAY PER 10-0" OF WALL.
12\ TYPICAL CEILING FRAMING AT BEAM m TYPICAL FRAMING m DOOR/WINDOW FRAMING m SILL AND ANCHOR BOLT
\S8.3/ TS $8.3/ AT DOOR/WINDOW OPENINGS NE \S8.3/ SCHEDULE NS S8.3) REQUIREMENTS Py
6:/I\|/I/I§X ) @ PIPE —]
LT ¢ COL. & BM. _ 4-0'MIN.TO , 4-0"MIN. TO _ LOWER PLATE SPLICE LLl
N 7 SPLICE N NEAREST TOP PLATE NEAREST TOP PLATE
- POST PER ‘ C SPLICE O
|Z /" PLAN SPLICE . SPLICE o O
= |
d i TOP 4-0" MIN. # OF 16d NAILS PER SP| ICE SCHEDULE
T o R ceaq | /Bl ATES MAX. SPACING PER NAILING SCHEDULE SEE S
AN ' jl: C — 5 = ] GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES <
N F.O. SUPPORT ‘| .~z - ; EQ | 1] £
_&A,Déﬁ i | TYP. N | 0 —1 O
sTu—= | || gl Y A P N
N — LT i O_RPS 18 | 20) ] | 1 N
L 4 4 CL V4 N V4 i STRAPS 16d NAILS TvP. L o2
S SR i AT SPLICE; SEE O T
\ ’ i SPLICE SCHEDULE UPPER PLATE SPLICE - ~ O O
I —— BEAM / w— \ ELEVATION 0 <
[ PER PLA £ CCQ @ PLAN LLI o =
CCQ COLUMN o () »n Z
CAP ROTATE ROTATE STRAPS AS 572 MAX. CUT NEAT TOP PLATE NAILS — A<
STRAP AS REQD. REQD. TO CONCEAL N HOLE / N~ D
TO CONCEAL IN LAG BOLTS IN WALL, - _
FINISHES TYP. 7 ‘ 7 1%" MAX. AT 2x4 2%"
N\ POST PER N TR =N N | MAX AT 2x6 EN. M #OF 160 NAILS s
SCHEDULE 9/- T i o -
@ POST END CAP @ POST CAP @ BASE CAP PLYWD WHERE D
PLAN NOTE: - OCCURS m
@ 1. NOT ALL NAILS SHOWN FOR SECTION SPLICE SCHEDULE
CLARITY. @
/11 NOT USED /"8 "\ TYP BEAM TO POST CONNECTION /"5 "\ STRENGTHENING PENETRATION /"2 DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE
S8.3 rero S8.3 r=ro \S8.3/ AT BEARING WALL =10 \S8.3/ e
NOTES: ISSUE DATE
1. USE CBC TABLE 2304.10.1 FOR OTHER PERMIT 10/17/2023
NAILING REQUIREMENTS NOT NOTED.
EE%C;RJSET ABUTT SPLICES
] WALL INTERSECTIONS LOCATE LOWER | UPPER
o~ SPLICE,, ., SPLICE
J 4-0" MIN. TO NEAREST TOP , ~ 4-0"MIN LAP
i @ PLATE SPLICE OR REINFORCE WITH 2-2x TOP
algp SS S STRAP PER/ 2" 2\ PLATE TYP.
-~ 4x POST O \83/ \ \&&3/ J !
\
A35EAS|DE AV 4#’__()4__ — 1< - N N O | | | )
(USE LTP4 AT DOOR ~
OPENING OR END OF SILL PLATE PENETRATIONS, L
SILL ) ., |040D:MAX SINGLESTUD) 3| Z SEE/ 5 - |
\ _ o = T -
— . . 0.60 DsMAX (DBL STUD) S| \S8.3/ = ®
U STUD—= L %
) - -4 - .4: ‘A A, (2 —
- . .q - 4 O % — \ \
” R . D e %) || L L
a \\\4' ! () — <(
\ o NOTE: FOR HOLES IN TJI'S OR 2 = SILL R
OTHER ENGINEERED = . SEE DET. 3/-
YA LUMBER, CONSULT MANU- =
Ds/2 L Ds/2 FACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. / ~
E')S | . TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
ﬁg _
T [1e) TT — /DJ /
| " AB. SEE
\$83/ CONC. FLOOR
/10" NOT USED /"7 POST BASE CONNECTION /"4 HOLES IN SAWN LUMBER /"1 7\ BEARING WALL FRAMING CONDITION .
$8.3 roto $8.3 rero \S88.3/ REF: 2016 CBC 2308.8, .9, .10 s \$8.3/ SECTION vt
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